2008 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISTRICT SITE

Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York (NYSDEC Site No. 9-32-026)

SUBMITTED TO:

ST,

50" %00%

: :

% H

%‘o. .e@
4/%\’09\(4&

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION N[')EI\E’\F/)XF?I\F/{IE ’\?;?)TFE
AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SUBMITTED BY:

Niagara County Refuse District and PRP Group

PREPARED BY:

PARSONS

40 La Riviere Drive, Suite 350
Buffalo, New York 14202

(716) 541-0730 Fax (716) 541-0760

February 2009



2008 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISTRICT SITE
Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York
(NYSDEC Site No. 9-32-026)

Submitted To:

The New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

and

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Submitted By:

Niagara County Refuse District and PRP Group

Prepared By:

PARSONS
40 La Riviere Drive, Suite 350
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 541-0730 Fax (716) 541-0760

February 2009

=
= _ PARSONS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 INTRODUCTION. ...ttt s e e e e e 1-1
IS R 1 oY1 oo (1 o1 o o OSSP 1-1
A o o Tol T [ OO ST SORTSRRP 1-1

1.2.1 Groundwater SamMpPliNg PrOCEAUIE ........ociiiiieieieiie sttt 1-1
1.2.2 Effluent Sampling PrOCEAUIE .........oiiiiiiiiee e 1-2
1.2.3 WALEE LEVEIS ..ottt bbbttt bbbt 1-2
1.2.4 SItE INSPECTIONS ....eveiietieeeie ettt bttt bbbt b e e e b e ebeebesb e bt e b e e e et e sbesbeneas 1-3

SECTION 2 RESULTS ..oi et e et e et e e e e e e e e e e 2-1

2.1 ANAIYEICAI RESUILS.....cviiiiiiiie ettt et r et s b e be e beeta e e e e e sresrenre e 2-1
2.1 1 EFIUBNT SAMPIES ..ottt bbbt bbbttt e b sae e 2-1
2.1.2 Groundwater ANalYtiCal RESUILS ........coiiieieieie et 2-1

p Y1 (=3[ TS o 1-Tox o] SRS 2-2

P I V- Ul 1 (=] g F= Vg TIPSR USRI 2-3

VY= =T gl Y= (RS 2-4

SECTION 3 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS ..., 3-1

SECTION 4 REFERENCES .....oi it 4-1

LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1 Detected Analytes in Groundwater SamPpIES ...........ccceeveeiieiiericie e 2-5

Table 2.2 Monthly Site INSPection FINGINGS........ccoviiiiriiiiiiieeee s 2-6

Table 2.3 Water Level MeasUremeNtS .........cccvvviirieieienie et 2-7

PARSONS
P:\738641\WP\38641RANNO8R02.DOC
FEBRUARY 12, 2009




TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1.1 SITE PLAN

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER
DISCHARGE PERMIT AND COMPLIANCE SAMPLING RESULTS

APPENDIX B CORRESPONDENCE

APPENDIX C ANALYTICAL DATA

APPENDIX D DATA VALIDATION REPORT

APPENDIX E MONTHLY INSPECTION LOGS AND SITE
PHOTOGRAPHS

APPENDIX F MAINTENANCE RECORD LOGS

APPENDIX G WATER LEVEL RECORDS

APPENDIXH COMPACT DISC CONTAINING REPORT

PARSONS
P:\738641\WP\38641RANNO8R02.DOC
FEBRUARY 12, 2009




SECTION 1
INTRODUCTION

11 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Record of Decision (USEPA, 1993), the United States District Court Consent Decree (USA,
1995), and the USEPA approved Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Manual
(CRA, 2000), the Niagara County Refuse Site PRP Group performed a remedial action at the
Niagara County Refuse Site (Site), Wheatfield, New York. The PRP Group is currently
providing operations, maintenance, and monitoring (OM&M). This eighth Annual
Monitoring Report summarizes monitoring activities from January through December 2008.

The Site is a former municipal landfill comprised of approximately 60 acres, located
along the eastern border of the Town of Wheatfield, New York, and the western border of the
City of North Tonawanda, New York. The southern edge of the Site lies approximately 500
feet north of the Niagara River. A perimeter collection system (PCS) and a perimeter barrier
system are used to prevent offsite contaminant migration. These systems began operation in
November of 2000.

1.2 PROCEDURES
1.2.1 Groundwater Sampling Procedure

Based on the OM&M Manual (CRA, 2000), groundwater sample collection was
completed quarterly from the four monitoring wells at the Site for the first two years after
PCS startup (2001 to 2002). The four wells are screened in the shallow overburden
materials. In accordance with the OM&M Manual, three years of semi-annual groundwater
sampling were completed from 2003 to 2005. The first year of groundwater sampling on an
annual schedule was begun in 2006. Samples were collected from wells NCR-3S, NCR-4S,
NCR-5S, and NCR-13S in December 2008. Annual groundwater sampling is scheduled to
continue for an undetermined time period, assuming that water level conditions permit
collection of groundwater samples.

Each groundwater monitoring well was purged prior to sample collection by pumping
five volumes of groundwater from the well using a dedicated bladder pump. Physical
parameters including pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity of the purge water were
periodically measured and recorded. In the event that a well could not supply enough water
to complete the purging of five well volumes, the well was pumped dry on three consecutive
days prior to sampling. All purge water was placed in an onsite wet-well.

Groundwater sampling was begun immediately at the completion of purging. A
dedicated bladder pump was used to collect the groundwater samples. The discharge rate
was first adjusted to approximately 100 milliliters per minute. The sample was then
collected directly into the sample containers.
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Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for:

e Mercury using EPA method 245.1 and method SW-7470; and
e Inorganics using EPA method 200.7 and method SW-6010.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by TestAmerica Laboratories of Amherst, New
York. A chain-of-custody (COC) accompanied the sample bottles from the laboratory, to the
field, and back to the laboratory.

As noted in previous reports, due to slow recovery times and low water levels in the
wells to be sampled after purging, collection of the required groundwater volume for all
groundwater and quality assurance samples is often not possible. During the December 2008
sampling event, no issues were encountered due to low groundwater volume, and all samples
were able to be collected.

A request was submitted to the USEPA and NYSDEC in 2005 to reduce the analytical
parameters in each of the groundwater samples collected. The request proposed reducing
groundwater laboratory analysis to five metals that have historically been identified as
exceeding NYSDEC and USEPA groundwater standards in the shallow groundwater at the
Site. The elimination of analysis for VOCs and SVOCs was also proposed. The USEPA
agreed, after discussions with the NYSDEC and input from NYSDOH, to reduce the
collection of VOCs and SVOCs to every two years beginning in 2006 (every other
groundwater sampling event). The USEPA requested that metals continue to be analyzed for
each groundwater sampling round. The basis for this decision was stated to be the significant
residential growth around the Site in recent years.

1.2.2 Effluent Sampling Procedure

Groundwater from the perimeter collection system is discharged to the City of North
Tonawanda treatment system without pre-treatment. A monitoring station in Wet Well A
allows both the effluent water quality and the volume of effluent to be verified by the City of
North Tonawanda. In compliance with the City of North Tonawanda Industrial Wastewater
Discharge Permit, the effluent was sampled monthly through February 2007. A revised
Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit (Appendix A) was issued by the City of North
Tonawanda. This permit became effective on February 28, 2007 and expires on April 1,
2010. The revised permit has a reduced analytical parameter list compared to the original
permit, and a semi-annual sampling frequency. Semi-annual samples were collected in
March and September 2008. The effluent samples are collected in compliance with the
OM&M Manual (CRA, 2000) and are analyzed by the City of North Tonawanda. The sole
purpose of these analyses is for compliance with the Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit.

1.2.3 Water Levels

Water levels were measured in four monitoring well locations inside the limits of the
landfill, and four effluent monitoring locations. Water level measurements were collected
monthly during 2008. The water levels were measured with an electronic water level
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indicator, and reported as an elevation above mean sea level. Figure 1.1 shows the locations
of the water level monitoring points.

1.2.4 Site Inspections

The Site was inspected by O&M Enterprises, Inc. on a monthly basis, in accordance with
procedures in the OM&M Manual. The perimeter collection system, offsite force main,
wetlands, perimeter fence, drainage ditches, swale outlets, culverts, gas vents, wells, and
landfill cap were visually inspected.
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SECTION 2
RESULTS

2.1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2.1.1 Effluent Samples

Effluent samples were collected in March and September 2008 by O&M Enterprises,
Inc. and analyzed by the City of North Tonawanda. The analytical results from these
samples were used by the City to confirm that the effluent received from the Site met the
criteria for acceptance by the City treatment system. All analytical results were found to be
compliant with the discharge permit. A revised Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit was
issued by the City of North Tonawanda and is effective from February 28, 2007 through
April 1, 2010. As seen in the revised permit, the analytical parameters and the sampling
frequency have been reduced from the original permit. Effluent analytical results and the
revised permit are presented in Appendix A.

2.1.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Analytical results for the sampling event during this reporting period are summarized in
Table 2.1. The results were compared to NYSDEC ambient water quality standards
(AWQS), NYSDOH maximum contaminant levels (MCLs), and USEPA MCLs (see Table
2.1). This reporting period includes months 87 to 98, since the start-up of the perimeter
collection system in November 2000. The collection of quarterly and semi-annual
groundwater samples has been completed as outlined in the OM&M Manual (CRA, 2000).
Annual collection of groundwater samples began in 2006. Groundwater sample analytes are
currently scheduled to include metals annually, and volatile organic and semivolatile organic
parameters every two years, as approved by the USEPA (see Appendix B). The groundwater
samples collected during this reporting period were analyzed for metals only.

The analytical results received from the laboratory are presented in Appendix C, along
with the chain-of-custody (COC). A Sample Collection Data Sheet, which includes required
and actual purge volumes, sample date, time, description, required analyses, and the COC
number for each well, is included in Appendix C. This sheet also indicates which well was
used to collect the matrix spike (MS) and the matrix spike duplicate (MSD). A sheet of well
purging information, including pH, conductivity, turbidity, odor, comments, and well
volumes, is also provided in Appendix C. The data validation package is presented in
Appendix D.

December 2008 Event

Monitoring wells NCR-3S, NCR-4S, NCR-5S, and NCR-13S were sampled on
December 5, 2008. The locations of the monitoring wells are provided in Figure 1.1. The
data validation report is presented in Appendix D.
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Thirteen metals were identified in one or more of the groundwater samples. Typically,
an average of approximately thirteen metals are detected. Detected values appeared to be
consistent with ranges observed in previous sampling events. Aluminum was detected and
exceeded the NYSDEC AWQS in each of the four samples. This is consistent with historical
results. Copper was identified in one sample above the analytical detection limits and
exceeded the AWQS. Typically, copper has been found exceeding NYSDEC AWQS in
between two and four of the four groundwater samples. Iron was identified in each of the
samples exceeding both the AWQS and the NYSDOH MCL. The Record of Decision
(ROD) (USEPA, 1993) identifies iron as typically exceeding MCLs in the regional
groundwater. Magnesium was identified in each of the four samples and exceeded the
AWQS guidance value (not a standard) in each of the samples. Sodium was found above the
NYSDEC AWQS, the NYSDOH MCL, and USEPA MCL in three of the four samples. The
Record of Decision (ROD) (USEPA, 1993) identifies sodium as typically exceeding MCLs
in the regional groundwater.

Groundwater analytical results were validated and reviewed by Parsons for usability (see
Appendix D for the complete report). The laboratory data packages were found to be of
good overall quality. Groundwater samples were collected, properly preserved, shipped
under a COC record, and received at the laboratory within one day of sampling. Certain
metals results were considered estimated, and flagged with a “J”, due to noncompliant field
duplicate precision. Metals sample results were considered usable following data validation.
The metals results were 100% complete. Eight detected and three nondetected metals results
were considered estimated due to noncompliant field duplicate precision.

2.2  SITE INSPECTIONS

Monthly Site inspections were conducted between January and December 2008. During
the inspections, the perimeter collection system, offsite force main, manholes, wet wells,
landfill cap, wetlands, perimeter fence, drainage ditches, swale outlets, culverts, gas vents,
and monitoring wells were each visually inspected. A summary of the inspection findings is
included in Table 2.2 Copies of the Monthly Inspection Logs and site photographs have been
included in Appendix E.

Each of the inspections found the manholes and wet wells to be in good condition.
Water levels in the wet wells were measured during each inspection visit. Examination of
the landfill cap vegetative cover included checking for erosion, bare areas, washouts,
leachate seeps, length of vegetation, and dead/dying vegetation. Additionally, during the
examination of the landfill cap, the access roads were examined for bare areas, dead/dying
vegetation, erosion, potholes/puddles, and obstructions. No surface erosion, bare spots, or
leachate seeps were noted. The landfill cap was noted to be covered with snow during the
January, February, and March site inspections and the cover vegetation was noted to be low,
typical for the early part of the year. In April the vegetation was also low. In May the
vegataion was normal. June through September the vegation was tall. The landfill cap was
mowed in September, and the cover vegetative length was low from October through
December.
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Post-construction monitoring of the wetland replacement was performed annually
between 2001 and 2005. Monitoring results indicated that the wetland creation was
successful. Although the formal annual inspections are no longer required, monthly visual
inspection of the wetlands will continue, to document general conditions.

The wetlands were visually examined during monthly inspections for growth and
propagation of wetland species, dead/dying vegetation, presence of invasive species (i.e.,
purple loosestrife), change in water budget, and general conditions. No signs of damage to
the wetlands due to loss of vegetation, or changes in the water budget, were observed during
each of the inspections. Water levels in the wetlands were noted as slightly high in February,
May, and August and slightly low in January, June, September, and October. Typical winter
vegetative conditions were observed from January through March, and again in December,
and conditions were noted as good during the April through November inspections.

A single hole cut in the perimeter fence was noted in July. The Niagara County Sheriff’s
Department was notified, a police report was completed, and the hole was repaired. In July,
a lock and chain was found cut from the gate on the east side of the landfill at the end of
Werner Avenue. The lock and chain were replaced.

All other parts of the landfill system, including the perimeter fence, drainage ditches,
swale outlets, culverts, gas vents, and monitoring wells were found to be in acceptable
condition.

2.3  MAINTENANCE
Scheduled maintenance during this reporting period included:
e Each of the groundwater monitoring wells was painted.
e Replacement of pump in Wet Well D.
e Periodic pulling, cleaning, and reinstalling the pumps in the wet wells.
e Cutting tall grass, brush, and weeds along the inside of the perimeter fence line.
e Cutting paths through tall grass to wells.
e Replacement of the security light on the exterior of the control building.
e Mowing the landfill cap.
e Repairs to the perimeter fence posts that had been bent.
e Clean up of tree damage caused by high winds.

Occasional unscheduled maintenance at the landfill is required. During this reporting
period, several items requiring unscheduled maintenance were addressed.

e On March 10 and June 8, a float control switch that had stuck on wet well D was
repaired.

e OnJune 21, a float control switch that had stuck on wet well A was repaired.

e On July 10, a hole cut in the perimeter fence was identified and repaired and a
cut lock and chain on a gate on the east side of the landfill was replaced. A
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police report (Niagara County Sheriff’s Department number 32185) was filed.
Additional fence repair was completed on September 18.

e On August 25, a small leak was identified on a section of the force main pipe at
wet well C. This section of pipe was replaced.

e On October 19, a stuck float switch was replaced at wet well A.
Maintenance Record Logs are included in Appendix F.

24  WATER LEVELS

Monthly water level measurements were collected to (1) ensure that water levels inside
the landfill are lowered by the operation of the perimeter collection system; and (2) allow
planning for groundwater sampling dates, when the maximum number of wells could be
sampled. Water levels were collected from the wet wells, the piezometers (hydraulic
monitoring locations) within the limits of the landfill, and the groundwater monitoring wells
(see Figure 1.1). Water levels in the wet wells were collected during the monthly inspections
and recorded on water level records (Appendix G). The water level data, including depths to
water and elevations, are summarized on Table 2.3. During 2008, water levels were
collected from the monitoring wells on a monthly basis. Water levels generally varied
between 2 and 5 feet over the course of the year.
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Table 2.1
Detected Analytes in Groundwater Samples
Niagara County Refuse Site

Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York

NCR-13S
City of North Tonawanda WWTP Sample ID: NCR-3S NCR-4S NCR-5S NCR-13S FIELD DUP #1
830 River Road Lab Id: A8F50102 A8F50103 A8F50104 A8F50101 A8F50105
North Tonawanda, NY Source: TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo | TAL-Buffalo
C/O Niagara County Refuse Site SDG: NYS NYS us A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501
Validated Groundwater Sampling Matrix: DEC DOH | EPA WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
Results December 2008 Sampled: AWQS*| MCL | MCL 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008
Validated: 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009
CAS NO. COMPOUND UNITS:
METALS
7429-90-5  |Aluminum ug/L 100 - - 543 782 2430 902 1280
7440-39-3  [Barium ug/L 1000 2000 | 2000 59.9 76.8 113 84.9 88.1
7440-43-9 Cadmium ug/L 5 5 5 ND ND ND ND UJ 161
7440-70-2 [Calcium ug/L - - - 184000 154000 74700 207000 210000
7440-47-3 Chromium ug/L 50 100 100 16.8 ND 15.8 5.81J 154
7440-50-8 Copper ug/L 5 - - ND ND ND 101 10 UJ
7439-89-6 Iron ug/L 300” 300” - 1920 3190 1540 1660 J 2860 J
7439-95-4  [Magnesium ug/L 35000" - - 114000 49200 53700 77900 78000
7439-96-5 |Manganese ug/L 300" | 300” - 64.5 215 23.8 76.6 84.3
7440-02-0 Nickel ug/L 100 - - 14.2 ND 13 10 WJ 14 ]
7440-09-7 Potassium ug/L - - - 2720 9210 1270 3010 3130
7440-23-5 Sodium ug/L 20000 | 20000 | 20000 15900 31500 49300 22900 22800
7440-66-6  [Zinc ug/L 2000" | 5000 - 37.9 58.5 23.6 35.2 ] 815
* = NYSDEC Ambient Water Quality Standards.
+=Guidance value. ND = Not detected.
> = Sum of iron and manganese should not exceed
500 ug/L NYDEC or 300 ug/L NYSDOH.
J = Estimated value. - = No standard identified.
Boxed values exceed NYSDEC AWQS.
Bold values exceed NYSDOH maximum contaminant levels.
Shaded values exceed USEPA maximum contaminant level.
P:\738641\wp\Ann_08\Tab1.xls PARSONS 2/11/2009 4:43 PM




Table 2.2 Monthly Site Inspection Results

Inspection Item

Acceptable

Not
Acceptable

Comments

Manholes

X

Wet Wells

X

Water levels were measured
monthly.

Wetlands

Continued growth of target
vegetation. A slightly higher than
normal water level was noted during
the February, April, and August
inspections. A slightly lower water
level was noted during the January,
June, September, and October
inspections. Normal winter
conditions, expected for the time of
year, were observed during the
January, February, March, and
December inspections.

Perimeter Fence

Condition of Roads

No erosion or other problems.
Covered in snow during the January,
February, and March inspections.

Integrity of the Cap

No problems were noted in 2008.

Drainage Ditches/Swales

Gas Venting System

Wells

X | X | X | X

Water levels measured

monthly.

were

Culverts

X

Vegetative Cover

X

The vegetative cover was covered in
snow during the January through
March inspections. Height of
vegetation on the cap was noted as
low during the April and October,
through December inspections and
noted as tall during the June through
September inspections. The cap was
mowed after the September 2008
inspection.
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Table 2.3

Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 12/5/2000 1/8/2001 2/1/2001 3/8/2001 4/4/2001 5/8/2001 6/5/2001 7/2/2001 8/1/2001 9/5/2001 10/4/2001 11/5/2001 12/11/2001
Observation Top of |Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation
Point Casing | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 22.05 576.88 - - - - 21.34 577.59 - - 22.21 576.72 21.98 576.95 - - 22.51 576.42 22.63 576.30 22.61 576.32 22.74 576.19 22.88 576.05
East "B" 596.23 19.12 577.11 - - - - 19.35 576.88 - - 19.23 577.00 1930 576.93 - - 20.50 575.73 19.44 576.79 19.22 577.01 19.36 576.87 19.44 576.79
East "C" 598.69 17.46 581.23 - - - - 17.86 580.83 - - 18.37 580.32 18.38 580.31 - - 18.65 580.04 18.64 580.05 18.20 580.49 18.80 579.89 18.75 579.94
East "D" 593.20 11.10 582.10 - - - - 12.45 580.75 - - 12.86 580.34 12.79  580.41 - - 13.00 580.20 12.8 580.40 12.24 580.96 12.74 580.46 12.94 580.26
WW A - 2.50 - 2.67 - 2.33 - 1.13 - 2.29 - 1.83 - 2.17 - 1.58 - 1.83 - - - 1.83 - 2.33 - 2.08 -
WW B - 2.20 - 2.42 - 1.96 - 1.09 - 1.79 - 217 - 1.92 - 1.50 - 2.00 - 1.92 - 1.58 - 1.50 - 2.08 -
Ww C - 1.50 - 2.42 - 1.70 - 0.92 - 2.04 - 2.00 - 1.67 - 1.33 - 2.08 - 2.33 - 1.25 - 2.00 - 1.58 -
WW D - 1.70 - - - 1.50 - 0.99 - 1.08 - 1.50 - 1.33 - 2.0 - 1.25 - 2.25 - 2.00 - 2.08 - 1.33 -
NCR-3S 579.60 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3.71 575.89 - - dry - dry - dry - 5.10 574.50 4.64 574.96
NCR-4S 577.88 - - - - - - - - - - - - 4.28 573.60 - - dry - dry - dry - 451 573.37 3.92 573.96
NCR-5S 579.34 - - - - - - - - - - - - 9.10 570.24 - - dry - dry - dry - dry - dry -
NCR-13S 577.15 - - - - - - - - - - - - 7.05 570.10 - - 7.85 569.30 7.80 569.35 7.70 569.45 6.65 570.50 6.11 571.04
PARSONS Printed:2/11/2009
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Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Table 2.3

Elevation 1/2/2002 2/4/2002 3/4/2002 4/1/2002 5/3/2002 6/4/2002 71212002 8/7/2002 9/6/2002 10/3/2002 11/7/2002 12/3/2002
Observation Top of Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 22.90 576.03 22.81 576.12 22.03 576.90 22.25 576.68 20.06 578.87 19.84 579.09 22.00 576.93 22.65 576.28 22.78 576.15 28.48 570.45 23.25 575.68 23.36 575.57
East "B" 596.23 19.63 576.60 19.39 576.84 19.46 576.77 19.49 576.74 19.44 576.79 20.59 575.64 19.56 576.67 19.40 576.83 19.40 576.83 19.46 576.77 19.35 576.88 - -
East "C" 598.69 18.70 579.99 18.51 580.18 18.70 579.99 18.63 580.06 18.80 579.89 18.74 579.95 18.78 579.91 18.95 579.74 18.92 579.77 18.99 579.70 19.30 579.39 19.35 579.34
East "D" 593.20 13.16 580.04 12.95 580.25 133 579.90 13.35 579.85 13.50 579.70 13.73 579.47 13.74 579.46 13.81 579.39 13.58 579.62 14.01 579.19 13.2 580.00 13.54 579.66
WW A - 1.17 - 217 - 1.67 - 2.00 - 2.00 - 217 - 1.50 - 2.50 - 1.83 - 1.50 - 1.42 - 2.00 -
WW B - 1.00 - 2.00 - 1.25 - 1.33 - 1.67 - 2.00 - 1.58 - 1.67 - 1.42 - 1.33 - 117 - 1.25 -
Ww C - 1.50 - 1.42 - 1.58 - 1.50 - 1.83 - 1.25 - 1.67 - 217 - 1.50 - 1.33 - 1.25 - 1.50 -
WW D - 1.50 - 1.00 - 1.42 - 1.17 - 1.58 - 1.50 - 1.92 - 2.00 - 1.67 - 2.00 - 1.33 - 1.50 -
NCR-3S 579.60 4.54 575.06 4.52 575.08 3.90 575.70 4.10 575.50 4.43 575.17 5.20 574.40 5.71 573.89 5.90 573.70 dry - 5.91 573.69 dry - 4.46 575.14
NCR-4S 577.88 3.71 574.17 3.70 574.18 3.80 574.08 3.66 574.22 3.75 574.13 4.02 573.86 4.45 573.43 dry - dry - dry - dry - 3.95 573.93
NCR-5S 579.34 8.42 570.92 7.69 571.65 7.68 571.66 7.61 571.73 8.28 571.06 9.10 570.24 9.52 569.82 dry - dry - dry - dry - dry -
NCR-13S 577.15 5.85 571.30 5.76 571.39 5.74 571.41 5.81 571.34 6.07 571.08 6.27 570.88 7.25 569.90 7.57 569.58 dry - 7.78 569.37 dry - 6.40 570.75
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Table 2.3
Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/6/2003 2/5/2003 3/6/2003 4/2/2003 5/5/2003 6/5/2003 7/1/2003 8/11/2003 9/2/2003 10/8/2003 11/12/2003 12/6/2003
Observation Top of Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) [ Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 23.48 575.45 23.51 575.42 23.65 575.28 23.75 575.18 23.81 575.12 23.25 575.68 23.11 575.82 23.25 575.68 23.41 575.52 23.35 575.58 23.71 575.22 23.85 575.08
East "B" 596.23 19.53 576.70 19.40 576.83 19.59 576.64 19.61 576.62 19.70 576.53 19.66 576.57 19.77 576.46 19.58 576.65 19.64 576.59 19.59 576.64 19.65 576.58 NA -
East "C" 598.69 18.82 579.87 19.11 579.58 18.99 579.70 19.07 579.62 18.98 579.71 19.00 579.69 19.39 579.30 19.19 579.50 19.25 579.44 19.24 579.45 18.81 579.88 19.27 579.42
East "D" 593.20 13.24 579.96 13.52 579.68 13.7 579.50 13.88 579.32 14.15 579.05 14.07 579.13 14.31 578.89 14.04 579.16 14.04 579.16 13.97 579.23 13.64 579.56 14.02 579.18
WW A - 1.42 - 1.25 - 1.50 - 1.42 - 1.58 - 1.33 - 1.33 - 1.17 - 1.42 - 1.33 - 2.00 - 1.33 -
WW B - 1.08 - 1.17 - 1.67 - 1.17 - 0.75 - 1.25 - 1.42 - 1.50 - 1.50 - 1.17 - 1.42 - 1.67 -
Ww C - 1.33 - 1.50 - 1.25 - 1.33 - 1.50 - 1.42 - 1.00 - 1.08 - 1.08 - 1.08 - 1.00 - 1.67 -
WW D - 1.42 - 1.67 - 1.08 - 1.25 - 1.50 - 1.50 - 1.25 - 1.58 - 1.33 - 1.50 - 1.58 - 1.50 -
NCR-3S 579.60 3.84 575.76 4.06 575.54 4.55 575.05 4.39 575.21 4.39 575.21 4.41 575.19 5.80 573.80 5.92 573.68 dry - dry - 4.45 575.15 4.24 575.36
NCR-4S 577.88 291 574.97 - - - - 3.65 574.23 3.60 574.28 2.65 575.23 4.05 573.83 3.98 573.90 dry - 4.37 573.51 2.93 574.95 2.88 575.00
NCR-5S 579.34 7.95 571.39 8.69 570.65 8.11 571.23 7.66 571.68 8.58 570.76 8.08 571.26 9.26 570.08 10.12 569.22 10.95 568.39 dry - 10.40 568.94 8.11 571.23
NCR-13S 577.15 5.89 571.26 5.54 571.61 6.16 570.99 6.05 571.10 6.13 571.02 6.11 571.04 7.21 569.94 7.48 569.67 7.59 569.56 7.77 569.38 6.35 570.80 6.07 571.08
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Niagara County Refuse Site

Table 2.3

Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/2/2004 2/5/2004 3/1/2004 4/5/2004 5/4/2004 6/11/2004 7/10/2004 8/9/2004 9/8/2004 10/2/2004 11/4/2004 12/3/2004
Observation Top of Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 23.90 575.03 23.93 575.00 24.00 574.93 23.26 575.67 22.14 576.79 19.44 579.49 19.19 579.74 20.70 578.23 23.31 575.62 23.34 575.59 22.44 576.49 22.48 576.45
East "B" 596.23 19.83 576.40 NA - NA - 19.60 576.63 19.65 576.58 19.81 576.42 19.75 576.48 19.85 576.38 19.68 576.55 19.53 576.70 17.51 578.72 17.49 578.74
East "C" 598.69 19.12 579.57 19.79 578.90 19.22 579.47 19.36 579.33 19.24 579.45 19.42 579.27 19.28 579.41 19.56 579.13 19.48 579.21 19.36 579.33 18.95 579.74 18.94 579.75
East "D" 593.20 13.9 579.30 14.52 578.68 14.11 579.09 14.05 579.15 14.25 578.95 145 578.70 14.4 578.80 14.64 578.56 143 578.90 14.18 579.02 14.05 579.15 14.01 579.19
WW A - 1.58 - 1.17 - 2.17 - 0.75 - 1.25 - 1.50 - 1.25 - 1.25 - 1.33 - 1.25 - 1.42 - 1.67 -
WW B - 1.33 - NA - 1.50 - 1.30 - 117 - 1.17 - 1.17 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 117 - 0.42 -
Ww C - 1.08 - 1.00 - 1.17 - 1.17 - 1.00 - 1.08 - 1.17 - 1.08 - 1.17 - 1.17 - 1.58 - 0.25 -
WW D - 117 - 1.08 - 1.67 - 0.65 - 1.50 - 1.33 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 117 - 0.25 -
NCR-3S 579.60 4.11 575.49 4.21 575.39 3.19 576.41 4.09 575.51 3.37 576.23 4.92 574.68 dry - 4.36 575.24 5.44 574.16 dry - 2.42 577.18 3.06 576.54
NCR-4S 577.88 2.65 575.23 2.72 575.16 2.42 575.46 2.53 575.35 2.76 575.12 2.99 574.89 3.74 574.14 3.50 574.38 3.32 574.56 3.65 574.23 2.74 575.14 2.75 575.13
NCR-5S 579.34 7.53 571.81 8.34 571.00 7.01 572.33 7.10 572.24 7.99 571.35 8.80 570.54 9.20 570.14 9.40 569.94 9.20 570.14 9.28 570.06 9.90 569.44 7.27 572.07
NCR-13S 577.15 5.72 571.43 5.95 571.20 5.88 571.27 5.49 571.66 6.08 571.07 6.22 570.93 7.08 570.07 7.09 570.06 6.75 570.40 7.16 569.99 5.95 571.20 4.28 572.87
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Table 2.3
Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/5/2005 2/3/2005 3/9/2005 4/2/2005 6/4/2005 7/6/2005 8/4/2005 9/3/2005 10/7/2005 12/10/2005
Observation Top of |Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation [ Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation [ Depth to Elevation [Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water  (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 24.20 574.73 21.21 577.72 19.45 579.48 22.21 576.72 22.19 576.74 23.24 575.69 23.49 575.44 23.57 575.36 24.07 574.86 24.47 574.46
East "B" 596.23 19.68 576.55 19.52 576.71 19.79 576.44 19.66 576.57 19.97 576.26 19.89 576.34 19.96 576.27 19.70 576.53 19.51 576.72 19.50 576.73
East "C" 598.69 19.60 579.09 19.42 579.27 19.33 579.36 19.15 579.54 19.71 578.98 19.76 578.93 19.57 579.12 19.51 579.18 19.65 579.04 19.39 579.30
East "D" 593.20 14.2 579.00 14.35 578.85 13.89 579.31 14.29 578.91 14.68 578.52 14.64 578.56 14.62 578.58 14.47 578.73 14.4 578.80 14.24 578.96
WW A - 0.58 - 1.08 - 0.50 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.25 - 1.17 - 1.33 - 1.50 -
WW B - 1.50 - 1.17 - 0.83 - 1.25 - 117 - 1.50 - 1.42 - 0.92 - 117 - 117 -
Ww C - 0.67 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.25 - 0.92 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 0.83 -
WW D - 1.25 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 1.17 - 1.33 - 0.92 - 1.50 - 1.00 - 1.08 - 1.08 -
NCR-3S 579.60 1.82 577.78 3.39 576.21 3.11 576.49 1.50 578.10 5.93 573.67 dry - 5.96 573.64 dry - 5.63 573.97 4.21 575.39
NCR-4S 577.88 2.60 575.28 3.08 574.80 frozen - 2,51 575.37 3.87 574.01 dry - dry - dry - 3.69 574.19 2.99 574.89
NCR-5S 579.34 5.46 573.88 6.57 572.77 6.14 573.20 6.36 572.98 8.10 571.24 10.60 568.74 dry - dry - dry - 8.17 571.17
NCR-13S 577.15 3.60 573.55 5.14 572.01 4.34 572.81 3.19 573.96 6.59 570.56 7.52 569.63 7.79 569.36 dry - 7.21 569.94 6.06 571.09
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Table 2.3

Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/13/2006 2/10/2006 3/3/2006 4/8/2006 5/1/2006 6/7/2006 7/14/2006 8/8/2006 9/18/2006 10/7/2006 11/3/2006 12/1/2006
Observation Top of Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation [ Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation|Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation [ Depth to Elevation [ Depth to Elevation | Depth to Elevation |Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water  (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 24.55 574.38 24.68 574.25 24.72 574.21 24.22 574.71 24.81 574.12 23.53 575.40 24.77 574.16 24.23 574.70 24.68 574.25 24.78 574.15 24.74 574.19 24.53 574.40
East "B" 596.23 19.45 576.78 19.85 576.38 19.87 576.36 19.86 576.37 21.10 575.13 19.80 576.43 19.79 576.44 19.84 576.39 19.51 576.72 19.80 576.43 19.86 576.37 18.80 577.43
East "C" 598.69 19.28 579.41 19.75 578.94 19.84 578.85 19.77 578.92 20.09 578.60 19.69 579.00 19.71 578.98 19.66 579.03 19.37 579.32 20.78 577.91 20.03 578.66 19.26 579.43
East "D" 593.20 14.15 579.05 14.48 578.72 14.44 578.76 14.46 578.74 14.74 578.46 14.87 578.33 14.83 578.37 14.71 578.49 14.45 578.75 14.95 578.25 14.67 578.53 14.45 578.75
WW A - 1.17 - 1.17 - 1.17 - 1.00 - 1.25 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 1.17 - 117 - 1.17 - 1.08 - 1.33 -
WW B - 0.83 - 1.17 - 0.92 - 1.08 - 1.08 - 1.08 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.92 - 1.00 - 0.83 -
Ww C - 0.92 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.08 - 1.08 - 1.00 - 1.25 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 0.92 - 0.67 -
WW D - 1.08 - 1.00 - 0.92 - 0.92 - 1.00 - 1.17 - 0.92 - 0.92 - 0.92 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 -
NCR-3S 579.60 2.77 576.83 3.02 576.58 3.48 576.12 2.45 577.15 3.44 576.16 dry - dry - 5.85 573.75 3.67 575.93 3.06 576.54 3.51 576.09 1.35 578.25
NCR-4S 577.88 2.83 575.05 291 574.97 3.30 574.58 2.72 575.16 3.26 574.62 431 573.57 4.59 573.29 dry - 3.51 574.37 297 574.91 3.15 574.73 2.44 575.44
NCR-5S 579.34 7.43 571.91 7.96 571.38 8.58 570.76 7.91 571.43 8.79 570.55 8.97 570.37 dry - dry - dry - 7.37 571.97 6.22 573.12 4.21 575.13
NCR-13S 577.15 5.78 571.37 5.99 571.16 6.08 571.07 5.84 571.31 6.15 571.00 7.33 569.82 7.57 569.58 7.69 569.46 6.36 570.79 5.72 571.43 4.33 572.82 2.77 574.38
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Table 2.3

Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/19/2007 2/9/2007 3/10/2007 4/2/2007 5/4/2007 6/1/2007 71212007 8/2/2007 9/17/2007 10/12/2007 11/1/2007 12/1/2007
Observation Top of  Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) | Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 24.98 573.95 24.65 574.28 24.84 574.09 24.88 574.05 25.02 573.91 25.50 573.43 24.98 573.95 24.96 573.97 25.03 573.90 24.98 573.95 25.11 573.82 25.13 573.80
East "B" 596.23 19.38 576.85 19.56 576.67 - | - 19.98 576.25 20.07 576.16 19.78 576.45 19.86 576.37 19.85 576.38 19.81 576.42 19.50 576.73 19.52 576.71 19.59 576.64
East "C" 598.69 19.51 579.18 19.81 578.88 19.71 578.98 20.10 578.59 20.17 578.52 19.87 578.82 19.99 578.70 19.97 578.72 20.19 578.50 19.78 578.91 19.93 578.76 19.97 578.72
East "D" 593.20 14.38 578.82 14.68 578.52 14.82 578.38 15.24 577.96 15.09 578.11 15.1 578.10 15.19 578.01 15.11 578.09 15.16 578.04 14.64 578.56 14.8 578.40 14.86 578.34
WW A - 1.17 - 1.08 - 1.25 - 1.08 - 1.25 - 1.17 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.67 - 1.00 - 0.92 - 1.00 -
WW B - 1.00 - 1.00 - 0.67 - 1.17 - 0.75 - 0.92 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.92 - 1.08 - 1.17 -
Ww C - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.67 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.67 - 0.50 - 0.67 - 0.50 - 1.00 - 1.08 -
WW D - 1.00 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 0.75 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 1.00 -
NCR-3S 579.60 3.04 576.56 3.75 575.85 2.70 576.90 3.26 576.34 3.50 576.10 5.89 573.71 dry - dry - dry - dry - dry - dry -
NCR-4S 577.88 2.94 574.94 3.42 574.46 2.80 575.08 2.93 574.95 3.19 574.69 3.90 573.98 dry - dry - dry - dry - dry - dry -
NCR-5S 579.34 5.77 573.57 6.83 572.51 6.28 573.06 6.08 573.26 6.75 572.59 8.87 570.47 10.99 568.35 dry - dry - dry - dry - dry -
NCR-13S 577.15 3.85 573.30 451 572.64 4.39 572.76 4.25 572.90 4.81 572.34 7.01 570.14 7.44 569.71 7.70 569.45 dry - 7.72 569.43 7.75 569.40 dry -
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Table 2.3

Niagara County Refuse Site
Water Level Measurements

Elevation 1/4/2008 2/8/2008 3/7/2008 4/4/2008 5/8/2008 6/5/2008 7/1/2008 8/7/2008 9/11/2008 10/9/2008 11/3/2008 12/5/2008
Observation Top of | Depthto Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation| Depth to Elevation
Point Casing Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl) Water (ft. msl)
(ft. msl) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft)
East "A" 598.93 25.31 573.62 25.22 573.71 25.27 573.66 25.37 573.56 25.39 573.54 25.46 573.47 25.49 573.44 25.44 573.49 25.50 573.43 25.41 573.52 25.39 573.54 25.41 573.52
East "B" 596.23 19.95 576.28 19.65 576.58 19.90 576.33 19.70 576.53 19.71 576.52 19.96 576.27 19.91 576.32 19.87 576.36 20.04 576.19 19.60 576.63 19.83 576.40 19.99 576.24
East "C" 598.69 20.30 578.39 19.97 578.72 20.26 578.43 19.85 578.84 19.99 578.70 20.18 578.51 20.20 578.49 20.13 578.56 20.44 578.25 20.03 578.66 20.20 578.49 20.20 578.49
East "D" 593.20 15.15 578.05 14.66 578.54 14.89 578.31 15.11 578.09 15.02 578.18 15.2 578.00 15.4 577.80 15.34 577.86 15.51 577.69 15.16 578.04 15.4 577.80 15.13 578.07
WW A - 1.00 - 0.83 - 1.08 - 0.92 - 1.08 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 1.00 - 1.00 -
WW B - 0.83 - 0.92 - 1.00 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.83 - 0.67 - 0.75 - 0.67 - 0.92 -
Ww C - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.75 - 0.50 - 0.75 - 0.83 - 0.67 - 0.83 - 0.42 - 0.50 - 0.58 - 0.83 -
WW D - 1.08 - 1.00 - 0.83 - 0.33 - 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.59 - 0.67 - 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.50 - 0.50 -
NCR-3S 579.60 3.46 576.14 3.29 576.31 3.56 576.04 3.21 576.39 4.17 575.43 dry - dry - 3.81 575.79 dry - 5.44 574.16 3.81 - 3.22 576.38
NCR-4S 577.88 3.06 574.82 2.82 575.06 2.89 574.99 2.59 575.29 291 574.97 3.61 574.27 4.53 573.35 3.43 574.45 4.27 573.61 3.90 573.98 3.17 574.71 3.52 574.36
NCR-5S 579.34 10.80 568.54 6.26 573.08 7.11 572.23 5.84 573.50 7.45 571.89 9.00 570.34 10.24 569.10 dry - dry - dry - 7.75 571.59 6.24 573.10
NCR-13S 577.15 4.64 572.51 4.30 572.85 4.74 572.41 4.16 572.99 5.31 571.84 6.92 570.23 7.47 569.68 7.26 569.89 7.54 569.61 7.48 569.67 5.75 571.40 4.53 572.62
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SECTION 3
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The following summary and conclusions were developed based on the data collected during
this reporting period (January through December 2008):

The objectives of the groundwater monitoring program (to monitor the effectiveness of
the perimeter collection system and the perimeter barrier system) have been met. The
groundwater monitoring program provides data for demonstration of the effectiveness
of the hydraulic containment, collection, and extraction of Site-related groundwater.

Semi-annual groundwater sample collection was completed in 2005 and annual
groundwater sampling was begun in 2006. Future groundwater sampling will be
conducted on an annual basis, as indicated in the OM&M Manual (CRA, 2000) for the
Site. As indicated in the November 21, 2005 letter from USEPA, groundwater sample
analytical parameters were reduced to metals on an annual basis, and volatile and
semivolatile analytical parameters every two years. Metals only were collected in 2008.
The annual groundwater samples scheduled for collection in November 2009 will be
analyzed for volatile and semivolatile parameters, in addition to metals.

Groundwater analytical results were compared to NYSDEC ambient water quality
standards (AWQS), NYSDOH maximum contaminant levels (MCLs), and USEPA
MCLs. Thirteen metals were identified in one or more of the groundwater samples,
typical of previous results. Detected values appeared to be consistent with ranges
observed in previous sampling events. Aluminum, copper, iron, magnesium, and
sodium were found above one or more of the standards or guidance values. The Record
of Decision (ROD) (USEPA, 1993) identifies iron and sodium as typically exceeding
MCLs in the regional groundwater.

Two effluent samples were collected in 2008 and analyzed by the City of North
Tonawanda. All analytical results were found to be compliant with the discharge
permit. During 2008, compliance with the discharge permit was maintained.

The landfill was inspected monthly and was appropriately maintained. Any needed
repairs were addressed in a timely manner. Cover vegetation continues to be in good
condition.

Post-construction monitoring of the wetland replacement was performed annually
between 2001 and. 2005. Monitoring results indicated that the wetland creation was
successful. Although the formal annual inspections are no longer required, monthly
visual inspection of the wetlands will continue, to document general conditions. In
2008, the wetlands were documented to be in good condition.

Water levels were collected from the wet wells, monitoring wells, and the locations on
top of the landfill on a monthly basis in 2008. Water levels generally varied between 2
and 5 feet over the course of the year.

PARSONS

P:\738641\WP\38641RANNO8R02.DOC
FEBRUARY 12, 2009



SECTION 4
REFERENCES

USEPA, 1993, Record of Decision, Niagara County Refuse Site, Wheatfield, Niagara
County, New York; United States Environmental Protection Agency, September 1993.

USA, 1995, Consent Decree, Docket 946-849; United States Environmental Protection
Agency, February 3, 1995.

CRA, 2000, Operations, Maintenance and Monitoring Manual for Niagara County
Refuse District Site Remedial Construction, Wheatfield, Niagara County, New York;
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, December 2000.

PARSONS

P:\738641\WP\38641RANNO8R02.DOC
FEBRUARY 12, 2009

4-1



APPENDIX A
CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER
DISCHARGE PERMIT



Feb. 22. 2007 12:42PM No. 1836 P. 2

CITY OF NORTH TONAWANDA
4/5/95

: INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT
= —= —_ — — — —_— —_— —_— ‘““_.

Permit Number: 2628010

In accordance with the provisions of the Clean Water Act as amended, all terms and conditions set forth in this
permit, the City of North Tonawanda Local Sewer Use Ordinance and any applicable Federal, State or local
laws or regulations, authorization is hereby granted to: Niagara County Department of Public Works

Engineering Department

59 Park Avenue

Lockport, New York 14094

Classified by S.1.C. Number(s): _N/A_
for the discharge of! groundwater and other wastes generated during Remedial Action construction and
implementation into the City of thth Tonawanda Sewerage System.

This permit is granted in accordance with an application filed in the offices of the Treatment Plant
Superintendent located at 830 River Road, and in conformity with specifications and other required data
submitted in support of the above named application, all of which are filed with and considered part of this
permit. This permit is also granted in accordance with discharge limitations and requirements, monitoring and
reporting requirements, and all other conditions set forth in Parts I and II hereof.

Effective this 31st day of February, 2007

To expire the 1st day of April, 2010

-

Treatmgm nt Superintfndent
Signed this 31st day of January, 2007
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PERMIT NUMBER: 2628010 Part I
Page of4d
PART L SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
A. DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS

During the period beginning the effective date of this permit and lasting until the expiration date, discharge from
the permitted facility outfall(s) shall be limited and monitored by the permittee as specified below (Refer to
attached map for sampling and monitoring sites).

Sample Parameter Discharge Limitations Sampling Sampling
Point mg/l except pH Period Type
Daily Max,
001 Total Flow 1 Sampling Day | continuous
Monthly
2/ Aluminum 2.0 1 Sample Day | 24 hr comp.
semi-annual
Lead 4.6 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
semi-annual
Iron 10 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
_ | semi-annual
2/ Magnesium Monitor Only 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
' semi-annual
2/ Sodium Monitor Only 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
semi-annual
pH Monitor Only 1 Sampling Day | grab
semi-annual
2/ BOD Monitor Only 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
semi-annual
2/ Total Suspended Solids Monitor Only 1 Sampling Day | 24 hr comp.
semi-annual
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PERMIT NUMBER: 2628010 Part I
Page” of 4

PART L. SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
B. DISCHARGE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

During the period beginning the effective date of this permit and lasting until the expiration date, discharge
monitoring results shall be summarized and reported by the permittee on the no later than the days specified
below.

Sample Parameter Initial Monitoring Subsequent
Point Report Monitoring Reports
001 Total Flow January 31, 2007 semi-annual
Lead January 31, 2007 semi-annual
Iron January 31, 2007 semi-annual :
Magnesium January 31, 2007 semi-annual
Sodium January 31, 2007 semi-annual
| pH January 31, 2007 semi-annual
BOD January 31, 2007 semi-annual
Total Suspended January 31, 2007 semi-annual
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PERMIT NUMBER: 2628010 - PartX

Page 4 of 4
— — — —_———
PART L SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
C.  SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

1) This permit is written for a duration of three years. Upon renewal of this permit, all
parameters will be re-evaluated to develop a parameter list based on chemical
concentrations present in the extracted groundwater.

2) Frequency of monitoring is to be re-evaluated yearly..

3) ©  All monitoring reports (initial and subsequent), are to be received by the Superintendent,
no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of validated data,

4) Itis required that the Permittec have a Site Operations Manual available at all times, All
emergency phone numbers must be listed in an appropriate place for easy access by
operations personnel. The permittee shall not discharge to the City of North Tonawanda
sewerage treatment works during overflow conditidus. The permittee is required to cease
all pumping operations upon verbal request of the North Tonawanda Wastewater

Treatment Plant Superintendent or his assigns. Pumping operations shall not recommence
until approved by the North Tonawanda Wastewater Treatment Plant Superintendent or
his assigns.

5)  Analysts are required to use GC/MS method detection limits for most organics (if GC/MS
is appropriate); GC/ECD for PCBS/Pesticides and GF method detection limits for metals

(where GF is appropriate), as contained in attachment 5 of the NYSDEC TOGs 1.3.8 -
New Discharges to Publicly Owned Treatment Works - dated 10/26/94.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS : NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE SITE 2008

PARAMETER RESULT mg/l RESULT mg/l COMP.
pH (COMP.) 7.62 6.91 YES
COD 80 264 YES
SUSPENDED SOLIDS 8 42 YES
BOD 17 23 YES
PO4 0.06 0.29 YES
PHENOLS <0.014 <0.007 YES
METALS
ALUMINUM 0.055 0.085 YES
CHROMIUM <0.024 <0.026 YES
LEAD <0.024 <0.026 YES
NICKEL <0.023 <0.025 YES
ZINC 0.179 0.528 YES
IRON 1.015 9.150 YES
MAGNESIUM 114.0 184.0 YES
MANGANESE 0.16 1.20 YES
SODIUM 175.0 491.0 YES
PURGEABLES
Benzene < 0.005 < 0.005 YES
Toluene < 0.004 < 0.005 YES
Chlorobenzene < 0.005 0.005 YES
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 <0.005 YES
Total Xylenes <0.010 <0.010 YES
1,3 - Dichlorobenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 YES
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 YES
1,2 - Dichlorobenzene < 0.005 < 0.005 YES
Vinyl Chloride U < 0.006 YES
1,1-Dichloroethene < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
Methylene chloride < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
trans-1,2 Dichloroethene < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
Chloroform < 0.006 < 0.006 YES
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
3 Cl - ethylene < 0.006 < 0.005 YES
TOTAL FLOW (gallons) 5,084 1,469
SAMPLE DATE 3/7/2008 9/5/2008
U = unable to report due to failed QC.
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BY FEDEX

Mr. Eric Felter

Project Manager

Parsons

180 Lawrence Bell Drive, Suite 104
Williamsville, New York 14221

Re: Niagara County Re Site eatfield. New York: Request for the Reduction of
Analytical Parameters in Groundwater Samples

Dear Mr. Felter:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) have reviewed your letter dated October 3, 2005
prepared by Parsons on behalf of the Niagara County Refuse (NCR) Site PRP Group requesting
a reduction in the analytical parameters in groundwater samples taken at the NCR site as part of
the operation and maintenance program. The current analytical parameter list includes 2 volatiles,
4 semi-volatiles, and 16 metals which were determined to be constituents of interest at the site.
Y our proposal requests reducing the parameters to 5 metals, representing those constituents which
have been measured above standards with some regularity in past sampling rounds. The sampling
program, involving four monitoring wells, has been in effect since 2001 and your proposal reflects
trends evident since the program was initiated. Sampling frequency is currently semi-annual
(twice a year).

After discussing this matter with NYSDEC with input from the New York State Department of
Health, our preference is that the sampling parameters remain the same for the time being. This
is due to the significant residential growth around the site in recent years. After the current
sampling round, samples are scheduled to be taken annually. EPA approves changing the current
monitoring program only to the extent that the volatiles and semi-volatiles analysis can be
conducted every two years while the metals analysis be conducted annually. EPA will, however,
consider a further frequency reduction in the future as more data are collected.

Internel Address (URL) « http:/iwww.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable « Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 30% Postconsumer)



Please call me at (212) 637-4278 if you have any questions on this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Necetad fhoputc——
Michael J. Negrelli
anager

Remedial Project
New York Remediation Branch

cc:  J. Konsella - NYSDEC/Region 9
B. Sadowski - NYSDEC/Region 9



From: Negrelli.Mike@epamail.epa.gov

To: Felter, Eric;

CcC: barberwb@bp.com; Raybuck, Mark; richard.pope@Niagaracounty.com;
jakonsel@gw.dec.state.ny.us; bpsadows@gw.dec.state.ny.us;

Subject: Re: NCR Annual GW Sampling

Date: Tuesday, December 11, 2007 9:25:21 AM

Thanks Eric. 1 will place this email in the file for the record. |
agree that we need to wait for there to be enough water in the wells to
collect a sample. Keep me posted.

"Felter, Eric"

<Eric.Felter@pa

rsons.com=> To
Mike Negrelli/R2/USEPA/US@EPA

12/10/2007 cc

09:43 AM "Raybuck, Mark"

<Mark.Raybuck@parsons.com>,
<richard.pope@Niagaracounty.com>,
<barberwb@bp.com>

Subject
NCR Annual GW Sampling

Mike,

| wanted to provide you with an update on the status of the annual
groundwater sampling at the Niagara County Refuse site. The 2007 annual
groundwater sampling has yet to be completed due to a lack of water in
the monitoring wells. As of two weeks ago, two of the wells had a few
inches of water and two wells had approximately one inch of water. While
this is better than previous months, this would have limited sample
collection to two wells or less. O&M Enterprises, Inc. plans to check

the water levels weekly and evaluate the possibility of sampling during

the next few weeks. The annual groundwater sampling may need to be


mailto:Negrelli.Mike@epamail.epa.gov
mailto:/O=PARSONS/OU=PAREXCH01/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ERIC   FELTER
mailto:barberwb@bp.com
mailto:/O=PARSONS/OU=PAREXCH01/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MARK RAYBUCK
mailto:richard.pope@Niagaracounty.com
mailto:jakonsel@gw.dec.state.ny.us
mailto:bpsadows@gw.dec.state.ny.us

delayed to the spring of 2008.

Please feel free to call or email if you have any questions or comments.

Regards,
Eric

Eric A. Felter, P.G.

Principal Geologist

Parsons

40 La Riviere Drive, Ste 350
Buffalo, NY 14202

Phone direct: (716) 809-9140
Phone office: (716) 541-0730
Fax: (716) 541-0760

Email: Eric.Felter@parsons.com

SAFETY - MAKE IT PERSONAL
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER [N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

TestAmerica Laboratories, inc,

ANBIYTICAL REPORT
Jobif: A0B-F501
Projecti: NY1A8791

Site Name: City of North Tonawanda
Tagk: Niagara County Refuse Site

Paul Drof

City of North Tonawanda
830 River Read

North Tonawandz, NY 14120

CC: Eric Felzer

TestAmerica Iaboratories Inc,

Tyt
Pﬁéb}(ctMana

12/18/2008

The results presented in this report relate only to the amalytical testing and
corndition of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical
data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in its entirety.

106 Hazelwood Drive  Amberst, NY 14228 tel 716.691.2600 fax 716.691.7091 www.testamericainc.com
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TestAmerica Buffalo
Current Certifications
As of 11/3/2008
STATE Prograim Cert#/Lab ID
Arkansas CWA, RCRA, SOIL 88-0686
California* NELAP CWA, RCRA g1169CA
Connecficut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida™ NELAP CWA, RCRA E87672
Georgia* SDWA,NELAP CWA, RCRA 056
Hinois* NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
fowa SW/CS 374
Kansas* NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA £-10187
Kentucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UST 30
L ouisiana™® NELAP CWA, RCRA 2631
Maine SDWA, CWA NYD044
Maryland SDWA 294
Massachusefis SDWA, CWA M-NYD44
Michigan SDWA 0037
Minnesofa SDWA,CWA, RCRA 036-999-337
New Hampshire* NELAP SDWA, CWA 233707
New Jersey™ NELAP,SDWA, CWA, RCRA, NY455
New York* NELAP, AR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA,CLP 10026
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania”™ NELAP CWA,RCRA 5B-00281
Tennessee SDWA 02070
Texas™ NELAP CWA, RCRA 71047044712-08-TX
USDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT 5-41572
USDOE Department of Energy DOECAP-5TB
Virginia SOWA D78
Washington™ NELAP CWA,RCRA 1677
Wisconsin CWA, RCRA 998310390
West Virginia CWA,RCRA 752

*As required under the indicated accreditation, the test resulls in this report meet all NELAP
requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required or available. Any exceptions to

NELAP requirerents are noted in this report.
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Sample Data Summary Package



LAB SAMPLE ID _ CEIENT SAMPIE ID

ASF50105
ABF50101
ABF50102
ABF50103
ABF50104

ABF50104MS NCR 55
ABF501045D NCR 58

SAMPIE SIMMARY
SAMPLED
MATRTX DATE TIME
FIEID DUPH1 e 12/05/2008 00:00
NCR 138 W 12/05/2008 10:35
NCR 38 GW 12/05/2008 09:50
NCR 48 GW 12/05/2008 09:15
NCR 58 GW 12/05/2008 11:30
G 12/05/2008 11:30
GH 12/05/2008 11:30

4/491

RECEIVED

DATE

TIME

12/05/2008
12/05/2008
12/05/2008
12/05/2008
12/05/2008
12/05/2008
12/05/2008

12:46
12:46
12:46
12:46
12:46
12:46
12:46

The results presented in this report relate 'only to the analytical testing and

condition of the sample at receipt.

This report pertains to only those samples

actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the amalytical
data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in its entirety.
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METHCDS SUMMARY
Jab#: A08-F501

Project#: NY1AB791
Site Name: City of North Tonawanda

ANALYTICAL

PARAMETER METHOD
Alumimm - Total ‘ EW8463 6010
Antimory - Total SW8463 6010
Barium - Total SwW8463 6010
Beryllium - Total SwWe463 6010
Cadmium ~ Total SW8463 6010
Calcium - Total SWB463 6010
Chranium - Total 5W8463 6010
Cobalt - Total SwW8463 &010
Copper - Total SWB463 6010
Tron - Total SWB463 6010
Lead - Total SW8463 6010
Magnesium - Total SwWB463 6010
Mangenese - Total Swe4e3 6010
Mercury - Total SW8463 7470
Nickel - Total SWB463 6010
Potassium - Total 5WB463 6010
Selenium - Total SwWB463 6010
Silver - Total SWB463 6010
Sodium - Total SW8463 6010
Thallium - Total SW8463 6010
Vanadium - Total SWB463 6010
Zinc - Total SW8463 6010

References.
SW8463 "Test Methods for GEvaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(Swe46), Third Bdition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update ITA, 8/93; Update IT,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.

The results presented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and
canditions of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those samples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the amalytical
data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in its entirety.
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S0G NARRATTVE

Job#: A0B-FS501
Project#: NY1A8791
Site Name: City of Nerth Tonawarda

General Comments

The enclosed data may or may not have been reported utilizing data gualifiers (Q) as
defined on the Data Coment Page.

Scil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry weight” basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136,3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature amalyses are to be performed immediately after aqueous sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as, possible after laboratory :z:ecelpt

Sanple dilutions were performed as indicated on the attached Dilution Iog. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Sample Receipt Comments

A08-F501
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature{s); 6.0 °C
All sampies were received in good condition.

Metals Data

The CCV, analyzed at 17:44, exhibited a result above the guality control limits for
Thallium. However, the samples were bracketed by compliant CCV's, therefore, no
corrective action was necessary.

The results sented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and

condition of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those Samples

actuall¥ tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of {he analytical
fore, this réport should be reproduced &nly in its entirety.
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The CB, analyzed at 17:49, exhibited a result above the detection limit for Thallium.
However, the samples were bracketed by compliant (CB's, therefore, no corrective
action was necessary.

"I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of
the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions
detailed above. Release of the data contained in this Sample Data package and in the
electronic data deliverables has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or his/her

designee, as verified by the following signature."

Haag
Project Manager

Daten)‘”‘,ﬁ@

The results sented in this report relate only to the anmalytical testing and
candition of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those Bamples
actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of ¥he analytical
data. fore, this réport should ke reproduced Only in its entirety.
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NEW YORK STATE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
AND
ANALYTICAL REQUEST SUMMARY

LAB NAME: TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES, INC,

CUSTOMER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REQUIREMENTS
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID
VOA BNA VOA PEST | METALS| TCLP | WATER
GCMS | GCMS | GC PCB HERB | QUALITY
FIELD DUP#1 ABF50105 . ; . ) SW8463 . -
NCR 138 ABF50101 . - - - SW8463 . -
NCR 38 ABF50102 . - . - SW8463 . -
NCR 48 ABF50103 . . - . SW8463 | - .
NCR 58 ABF50104 . ; . - SW8463 . -

NYSDEC-]



NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
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INORGANIC ANALYSIS
LAB NAME: TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES. INC.

SAMPLE MATRIX METALS DATE DATE DATE

IDENTIFICATION REQUESTED | RECEIVED DIGESTED ANALYZED

AT LAB |
FIELD DUP#] GW t-metals 12/05/2008 12/08-09/2008 12/08-12/10/2008

NCR 138 GW -metals 12/05/2008 12/08-09/2008 12/08-09/2008
NCR 38 GW t-metals 12/05/2008 12/08-09/2008 12/08-09/2008
NCR 48 GW t-metals 12/05/2008 12/08-09/2008 12/08-09/2008
NCR 58 GW t-metals 12/05/2008 12/08-09/2008 12/08-10/2008

NYSDEC-5



NEW YORK STATE
DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY
INOCRGANIC ANALYSIS
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LAB NAME: TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES, INC.
LABORATORY MATRIX ANALYTICAL DIGESTION MATRIX DIL/CONC
SAMPLE CODE PROTOCOL PROCEDURE MODIFIER - FACTOR
FIELD DUP#I GwW SW8463 Swa4a3 AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED
NCR 135 GW SWE463 SW8463 AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED
NCR 38 GW SWE463 SWg463 AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED
NCR 48 GW SWR463 SW8463 AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED
NCR 38 GwW SWE4a3 SwWg463 AS REQUIRED AS REQUIRED

NYSDEC-7




11/491

e e e P [ Py Bzl T )

THE LEADER I EMVIROMMEHTAL TESTING

DATA QUALIFIER PAGE

These definitions are provided in the event the dafa in this report reguires the use of one or more of the qualifiers.
Not alf qualifiers defined helow are necessarily used in the accompanying data package.

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detecied.

J Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the idenfification critaria but the result is less than the sample
quantitation limit but greater than zero.

This flag applies to pesticide results where ihe identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyle is found in the associated blank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis st the secondary dilution faclor.

N Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC results.

P This flag is used for CLP methodology only. For Pesticide/Aroclor target analyles, when a difference for
detecled concentrations between the two GC columns is greater than 25%, the lower of the two values is
reported on the data page end flagged with a "P".

A This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldal-condensation product.

Indicates coelution.

* Indicates analysis is not within the quality control fimits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicaies element was analyzed for, but not detected. Report with the detection fimit value.

JorB  Indicates a value greater than or equal io the instrument detection fimit, but less than the guanfitation limit.

N Indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality control limits.

S Indicates value deiermined by the Method of Standard Addilion.

E Indicaies a value estimated or not reporled due io the presence of interferences.

H indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an estimate.

G Indicates a value greater than of equal fo the project reporting imit but less than the laboratory quantitationdimlt |, . .
' Indicates the spike or duplicate analysis is not within the quality control limils.

+ Indicales the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition Is less than D.885.

TestAmerica Laboratories, inc
Data Qualifier Page
Revision 3, 10/22/2007
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Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

North Tonawanda Water Works

SbG No.:

“fe
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

AQ8-F501

Method Type:

Sample ID: A8F501035

Client ID: FIELD DUP#1

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 12/5/2008 Date Collected: 12/5/2008 Level: LOW

% Solids: Sample Wt/Vol; 50.0 Final Vol: 50.0

Prep Batch ID: ABB27275 Prep Date: 12/9/2008

Analyticai

Analyte Concentration Units €  Qual RL Rl bil Date Time Instrument Run M
Aluminum 1280 ug/L ' 200 200 1 120972008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Antimony < 200 ug/L u 20.0 20.0 i 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2 Al2050W P
Barium 88.1 ug/L 2.0 20 i 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 AI2000W P
Beryllium < 20 wp/l U 2.0 20 1 12/5/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
Cadmium 1.6 wg/L 1.0 1.0 1 12/9/2008 17:37 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W p
Calcium 210000 ug/L 500 500 1 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Chromium 154 ug/L 4.0 4.0 1 12/59/12008  17:17 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W P
Cobalt < 40 uwg/lL U 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W P
Copper < 10.0 ug/L U 10.0 0.0 I 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Iren 2860 wug/L 50.0 50.0 i 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACEZ A12090W P
Lead < 50 ug/L U 5.0 5.0 1 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Magnesiom 78000 ug/L 200 200 1 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W P
Manganese 84.3 ug/L 3.6 3.0 1 12/972008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W P
Nicke! 14.0 ug/L 10.0 10.0 i 12/9/2608 17:17 SUPERTRACEZ Al12090W P
Potassium 3130 ug/L 500 300 1 12/9/2008 17:17 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Selenium < 150 up/l. U 15.0 15.0 H 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
Mercury < 0.200 uog/L u 0.200 0.200 1 12/8/2008  14:30:12 LEEMANPS2  GI2088W1 CV
Silver 3.0 uglh U 3.0 3.0 1 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Sodium 22800 ug/L 1000 1006 1 12/912608 17:17 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W P
Thallivm < 20.0 ug/L U 20.0 20.0 1 12/10/2008  15:51 SUPERTRACE 1121008 P
Vanadium 5.0 uglL U 5.0 3.0 1 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
Zinc 81.5 ug/L 10.0 10.0 i 12/9/2008 17:17  SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W P

Coemments:




13/491
TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.

North Tonawanda Water Works

-1-
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

Client:  North Tonawanda Water Works SDG No.:  AQ08-F501 Method Type:

Sample ID: A8F50101 Clent ID: NCR 135

Matris: WATER Date Received: 12/5/2008 Date Collected: 12/5/2008 Level: LOW

% Solids: Sample Wt/Vol: 50.0 Final Vol: 50.0

Prep Batch ID: ABB27275 Prep Date: 12/9/2008

Amalytieal )

Analytfe Concentration Units C Qual RL RL Dit Date Time Instrament Run M
Aluminam 902 ug/l 200 200 1 12/9/2008 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Antimony < 200 uwgl U 20.0 20.0 1 12/9/2008 1626 SUPERTRACE2 Al2030W P
Barium 84.9 ug/L 20 20 1 12/92008 16:26 SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W P
Beryllium < 20 ug/l U 2.0 20 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Cadmium < 1.0 wg/L U 1.0 1.0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A120090W P
Caleium 207600 ug/L 500 500 I 12/9/2608  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Chromium 58 wug/L 4.6 4.0 1 12/9/2068 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Cobalt < 40 uvg/lL U 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W P
Copper < 10.0 ug/L U 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Fron 1660 wg/L 50.0 50.0 1 12/9/2608 16:26 - SUPERTRACEZ A12090W P
Lead < 5.0 ugl U 5.0 5.0 i 12/92008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2Z Ai12000W P
Magnesium 77900 ug/L 200 200 1 12492008 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 Atl2090W P
Manganese 76.6 ug/L 3.0 3.0 1 12/92008  16:26 SUPERTRACEZ A120%0W P
Nickel < 100 up/l u 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Potassium 3610 ug/L 508 500 1 12/9/2G08 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Selenium < 15.0 uglL 4] 15.0 15.0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W P
Mercury < 0.200 ug/L u 6.200 0.200 i 12/8/2008 14:11:16 LEEMANPS2 GI2088W! CV
Silver < 3.0 ugll u 3.0 3.0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 AIZ2090W P
Sodium 22900 ug/L 1000 1000 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 AIZ000W P
Thallium < 200 ugl U 200 20,0 1 12/9/2008  16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12020W P
Vanadium < 50 wug/ll u 50 5.0 1 12/9/2008 16:26 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W p
Zinc 352 uwg/l 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2G08 16:26 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W P

Comments:

aXXIn A



TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.

14/491

Client;

North Tonawanda Water Works

North Tonawanda Water Works

w1l

INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

SDG No.:

A08-F501

Method Type:

Sample ID: ASF50102

Client ID: NCR 38

Matrix: = WATER Date Received: 12/5/2008 Dste Collected: 12/5/2008 Level: LOW

% Solids: Sample Wt/Vok: 50.0 Final VoI: 50.0

Prep Batch ID: ABB27275 Prep Date: 12/9/2008

Analytieal

Analyte Concentration Units C Qual RL RL bil Date Time Instrument Run M
Aluminum 543 wg/L 200 200 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACEZ AIl2090W P
Antimony < 200 wg/lL 1 20,0 20.0 1 12/9/2008 156:31 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W p
Barium 559 up/L 2.0 20 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2Z Al2090W p
Beryllium 20 ug/L U 20 2.0 i 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W P
Cadmium < 1.0 uwg/L 8) 1.0 1.0 1 12/5/2008 16:31  SUPERTRACE2 AIl12090W P
Calcium 184000 ug/L 500 500 1 12/9/2808  16:31  SUPERTRACEZ Al2090W P
Chromium 168 up/L 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008  16:31  SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W P
Cobalt < 40 uglL U 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Copper. < 100 ngl. U 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2 AI2050W P
Iron 1920 ug/L 50.0 50.0 1 12/9/2008  16:31 SUPERTRACEZ Al2090W P
Lead < 3.0 wugl u 5.0 3.0 I 12/9/2008  16:31  SUPERTRACE2 Ai2090W P
Magnesium 114000 ug/L 200 200 I 12/9/2608 16:31 SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W P
Manganese 645 ug/L 3.0 3.0 1 12/92008 16:31 SUPERTRACEZ AI12000W P
Nickel 142 ug/L 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008  16:31 SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W P
Potassium 2720 ug/l. 500 500 1 2/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2 AI2000W P
Selenium < 15.0 ug/L U 15.0 15.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Mercury 0.200 ug/L u 0.200 0.200 1 12/8/2008 14:12:38 LEEMANPS2Z GIl20B8W1 CV
Silver < 3.0 ugl U 3.0 3.0 1 12/5/2008 16:31  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Sedium 15900 ug/L 1000 1000 1 12/972608  16:31 SUPERTRACEZ A12090W P
Thallium < 200 ug/lL u 20.0 20.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Vanadium < 5.0 ug/lL U 5.0 5.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W P
Zine 379 wug/l, 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008 16:31 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P

Comments:

NI A
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Client:

North Tonawanda Water Works

North Tonawanda Water Works

SDG No.:

-1-
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

A0B-F501

Method Type:

Sample ID: ABF50103

Client ID: NCR 45

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 12/5/2008 Date Collected:  12/5/2008  Level: LOW

% Solids: Sample Wt/Vol: 50.0 Final Vol: 50.0

Prep Batch ID: A8B27275 Prep Date: 12/9/2008

Anslytical

Analyte Cencentration Units € Qual RL RL Dil Date Time Instrument Run M
Alemipum 782 ug/L 200 200 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Ai2090W P
Antimony 200 ug/L U 200 20.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2? Al12090W P
Barium 768 wug/L 2.0 2.0 1 121972008 16:3¢ SUPERTRACEZ A12090W P
Beryllium 20 up/L U 2.0 2.0 1 12/5/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Cadmium 1.0 ug/L U 1.0 1O 1 12/5/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Caleium 154000 ug/L 500 500 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Chromium 40 ug/L u 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Cobalt 4.0 ugl ] 40 4.0 1 12/9/2008 16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Al20%0W P
Copper 100 up/l u 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Al12000W F
Iron 3190 ug/L 50.6 50.0 1 12/972008  16:35 SUPERTRACE2Z AIl2090W P
Lead 50 uglL u 5.0 5.0 1 12/9/2608  16:3¢ SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Magnesium 49200 ug/L 200 200 1 12092008 16:36 SUPERTRACEZ AI(90W P
Manganese 215 ug/L 3.0 3.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Nickel 100 wp/L U 10.0 16.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W P
Potassium 9210 ug/L 500 500 1 12/92008 16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Al2%W P
Selentum 150 up/l (8] 15.0 15.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36¢ SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W P
Mercury 0.200 wg/l u 0.200 0.200 I 12/8/2008  14:14:09 LEEMANPS2  GI2088W]1 CV
Silver 30 uwglL u 3.0 3.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Sodium 31508 wg/L 1060 1000 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Thallium 200 up/l U 20.0 20.0 1 12/972008  16:36  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Vanadium 50 up/lL U 3.0 5.0 1 12/9/2008  16:36 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Zine 585 ug/l 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008 16:36 SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W P
Comments:

SWAHARZ



TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.
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Client:

North Tonawanda Water Works

North Tenawanda Water Works

SDG No.:

-1-
INORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA PACKAGE

AO0B-F501

Method Type:

Sample ID: A8F50104

Client ID: NCR 58

Mairix: WATER Date Received: 12/5/2008 Date Collected: 12/5/2008 Level: LOwW

% Solids: Sample Wt/Vol; 50.0 Final Vok: 50.0

Prep Batch ID: ABB27275 Prep Date: 12/9/2008

Analytical

Analyte Concentration Units € Qual RL RL Dil Date Time Instrument Run M
Aluminum 2430 ug/L 200 200 1 12/9/2008 16:53 SUPERTRACE2 AJ2090W P
Antimony < 200 ug/L u 20.0 20.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Barium 113 ug/L 2.0 20 1 12/972008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Beryllium < 2.0 wgl U 2.0 2.0 1 12/9/2008 16:33 SUPERTRACE2 AI2000W P
Cadmium < 1.0 ug/l ] 1.0 1.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Calcium 74700 ug/L 500 500 1 12/92008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W B
Chromium 158 ug/L 4.0 4.0 1 12920808  16:53 SUPERTRACEZ AlI2090W P
Cobalt 4.0 ug/lL U 4.0 4.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W P
Copper 100 ug/lL U 10.0 10.0 1 12/5/2008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
fron 1540 wug/L 50.0 50.0 1 12/9/2068  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
Lead < 5.0 o/l U 5.0 5.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W P
Magnesinm 53700 ug/L 200 200 i 12/972008 16:53 SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W P
Manganese 23.8 ug/L 30 3.0 1 12/92008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W P
Nickel 13.0 ug/L 10.0 10.0 1 12/9/2008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 Al12000W P
Potassium 1270 ug/L 500 500 1 12/9/2008  16:53 SUPERTRACE2 Al2000W P
Selenium 150 uwe/d U 15.0 15.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53 SUPERTRACE2 Al2050W P
Mercury 0.200 ug/l u 0.200 0.200 1 12/8/2008 14:15:53 LEEMANDPS2 GI2088W1 CV
Silver 30 uplL u 3.0 30 1 12/9/2008  16:53  SUPERTRACE2 AI2000W P
Sodium 49300 wug/L 1000 1000 1 12/972008  16:53 SUPERTRACEZ AIZ2090W P
Thallium 200 uglL U 20.0 20.0 1 12/10/2008 15:04  SUPERTRACE 1121008 P
Vanadium 5.0 ug/L u 5.0 5.0 1 12/9/2008 16:53  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W P
Zine 23.6 ug/L 100 10.0 1 12/3/2008  16:53 SUPERTRACEXZ AI2090W P

Comments:

oxuIeY ALy
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TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.

Neorth Tonawanda Water Works

SA-
SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY
SAMPLE NOG.
NCR 58/Ms
Contract: NY01-078
Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: BAS No.: SDG NO.: A{8-F501
Matrix (soil/watar): WATER Level {low/med): LOW
% So0lids for Sample: a.0
Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): UG/L
Analyte Contral Spiked Sample Sample gpike
Limit %R | Result (SSR) Ci{ Result (8R) C |added (g2A) %R Qi M
Aluminum | 75 - 125 10594.6400] 2434.8602| 10000.00 86 P
| Antimony | 75 - 125 221.4100] 20.0000|u | 200.00f 111 | P
| Barium |75 - 125 294.4700] 112.8400 | 200.00] s1] |»
| Beryllium | 75 - 125 211.4700| 2.0000|0 | 200.00 106 P
| Cadmium | 75 - 125 210.6500 1.c0000]|v ] 200.00 105 )
{Calcium | 85551.4000 74741.1000] | 10000.00] 108 p
| Chromium | 75 . 125 ~ 216.3800] 15.7500] | 200. 00| wo| |»
| Cobalt |75 - 125 209.4300] 4.0000]U | 200. 00| 105] | P
Copper |75 - 125 214.1900 10.0000]|u | 200.00 107 P
Iron [ 75 - 125 11217.2700 1537.4400] | 10000.00 97 P
| Lead [ 75 - 125 213.0200 5.0000]0 | 200.00 107 P
Magnesium | 64883.3600] 53682.2800] | 10000.00 112 P
Manganese | 75 - 125 223.1600] 23.8300| | 200.00 100 P
| Nickel }75 - 125 215.8200| 12.9800f | 200.00] 101 | P
| Potassium | 75 - 125 11667.7900| 1273.4800] | 10000.00| 10¢f |»®
| Selenium | 75 - 125 219.5300 15.0000]0 | 200.00} 110 13
| Mexcury | 75 - 125 6.6667 0.2000]0 | 6.67 00| fov
| silver | 75 - 125 50.1100 3.0000]0 | 50.00 100 P
| Sodium | 59767.4500 49326.0800] | 10000.00 104] |
| Thallium | 75 - 125 214.5300] 20.0000]|U | 200.00 107 P
| Vanadium | 75 - 125 221.6800] 5.0000]u | 200.00 11| |®
[ zinc } 75 - 125 225.3100] 23.6500] | 200.00 0L} |p
Comments:

Foyrm ¥ O {PART 1} - W

ewnAc
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TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC,

North Tonawanda Water Works

5A~
SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY
SAMPLE HNO.
NCR 53/8D
Coptract: NY01-078
Lab Code: 'TALBFLO Case No.: SA8 Wo.: SDG NO.: A08-F501
Matrix (soil/water): WATER Level (low/med): LOW
% Solids for Sample: 0.0
Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): Ge/L
Analyte Control Spiked Sample Sample Spike
Limit %R | Result (SSR) C{ Result {SR) € |agded (sa) %R Qi H
Aluminum | 75 - 125 12626.0800] 2434.8602| 10000.00 2] |
[Antimony | 75 - 125 215.7500| | 20.0000]u | 200.00] 108 P
| Barium | 75 - 125 316.1000] | 112.8400] | 200.00] 102 P
|Beryllium | 75 . 125 208.9200 2.0000|0 | 200, 00f 104 P
| Cadmium |75 . 125 209.1900 1.0000|U |} 200.00 105 P
| calecium | ) ~ 86126.3400| | 74741.1000] | 10000.00 114 P
| Chromium [ 975 - 125 226.5300| | 15.7500] | 200.00 105 P
| Cobalt |75 - 125 207.7700] | 4.0000]u | 200. 00 104 P
| Copper 75 - 125 213.2500] | 10.0000|0 | 200.00] 107 P
| Iron 175 - 125 11972.0000| | 1537.4400] | 10000.00| 104] |p
| head 75 - 125 214.4600] | 5.0000]0 | 200.00 107] {P
| Magnesium | 65370.6%00] | 53682.2800f | 10000.00 117f |
| Manganese | 75 - 125 233.0100| | 23.8300] | 200.00 105 P
| Nickel | 75 - 125 218.5500 12.9800| | 200.00] 103 P
| Potassium |75 - 125 11965.7800 1273.4800] | 10000.00] 7] |p
| Selenium |95 - 125 217.1900 15.0000]|u | 200.09| 109 P
Mercury |75 - 125 6.2667 0.2000|0 | 6.67 94] Jcv
Silver | 75 - 125 49.7800 3.0000i{0 | 50.00 100 P
| Sodium | 60177,7100 49326.0800| | 10000.00 109 P
| Thallium |75 - 125 210.0500 20.0000]|U | 200.00] 105 P
| vanadium | 75 - 325 © 220.1500 5.0000f0 | 200. 09| 110 P
| Zinc | 75 - 125 230.2300 23.6500] | 200. 00} 103 P

Comments:

o ww dammunen =L —— ——— -



19/491
TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.

North Tonawanda Water Works

POST DIGEST SPIKE SAMPLE RECOVERY

SAMPLE NO.
| NCR 58A

Contract: NYQO1l-078

Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.: SDG NO.: AO08-F501

Matrix (soll/water): WATER Level {low/med): LOW

Concentration Units: ug/L i
malyte  OUTe | messit (58R) C| nemwis () C|ammehien | w | o) w

| Aluminum |75 - 125] 12986.71] | 2434.86| |  10000.0 106] |»
| antimony |75 - 125] 199.89| | 20.00]T | 200.0 100§ P
| Barium }75 - 125] 310.95| | 112.84] | 200.0 59] P
| Berylliium ]75 - 125] 193.00] | 2.00|0 | 200.0 96] P
| cadmium |75 - 125] 193.31] | 1.00]0 | 200.0 97| P
| calcium {75 - 125] 82960.15| | 74741.10] | 10000.0 82| P
| chromium |75 - 125] 210.72| | 15.75] | 200.0 97| P
| cobalt |75 - 125 192.23] | 4.00]u | 200.0 96| P
| copper |75 - 125] 198.82] | 10.00]u | 200.0 99| ip
| Tron |75 - 125] 11381.96] | 1537.44| |  1o00c0.0 98| P
| Lead |75 - 125 198.76] | 5.00fvu | 200.0 99| P
| Magnegium |75 - 125] 62549.13| | 53682.28] |  10000.0 89] P
| Manganese |75 ~ 125} 218.25] | 23.83] | 200.0 97| P
| nickel |75 - 125] 203.17} | 12.s8] | 200.0 95| P
| Potassium |75 - 125 11635.39| | 1273.48] |  10000.0 104| P
| selenium |75 - 125 197.96| | 15.00]U | 200.0 93] |e
| silver |75 - 125] 49.88] | 3.00]u | 50.0 100 |p
| sodium [75 - 125] 58188.00] | 49326.08] |  10000.0 89| |p
| Thallium |75 - 125] 195.21] | 20.00|0 | 200.0 98} |
| vanadium |75 - 125 204.21] | 5.00|v | 200.0 102] P
| Zinc [75 - 125| 216.06] | 23.65] | 200.0 s6] [»]

Comments:

Form V (PART 2} - IN —— -
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TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC,

North Tonawancéil Water Works

DUPLICATES
SAMPLE NO.
NCR 55/SD
Contract: NY01-078
Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SRE No.: SDG NO.: A0B-F501
Matrix (soil/water): WATER Level (low/med): LOW
% Solids for Sample: 0.0 % Solids for Duplicate: 0.0
Concentration Units (ug/L or mg/kg dry weight): ve/n
Control
Analyte :?mi: Sample (S) c Duplicate (D) cl| mep ol m
Aluminum I 10994.6400] | 12626.0800 | 14} P
| Antimony ! 221.4100| | 215.7500 | 3 P
Barium { 294.4700] || 316.1000 7 P
Beryllium l 211.4700] | 208.9200 1 P
Cadmium ] 210.6500] || 209.1900 1fj P
[ calcium I B5551.4000 86126.3400 1 P
| chromium [ 216.3800 226.5900 5 )
| cobalt ! 209.4300 207.7706 | |] 1 P
Copper I 214.1900| | 213.2500) || 0| P
Iron I 11217.2700{ || 11972.0000 74 P
Lead ! 213.0200 | 214.4600| 1 P
| Magnesium i 64883.3600 65370.6500 | || 1 P
[ Manganese i 223,1600 233.0100| || 4 P
Nickel | 215,8200 218.5500 1 P
Potasaium | 11667.7900{ | 11965.7800 3{| P
Selenium I 219.5300| || 217.1900| |[] 1)] P
Mercury ] 6.6667] || 6.2667 al cv
Silver I 50.1100] || 49.7800 1] P
Sodium I 59767.4200] |] 60177.7100 1| P
Thallium | 214.5300 210.0500 | 2 P
Vanadium | 221.6800 | 220.1500] |l 1 P
Zinc | 225.3100 230.2300] || 2}] P

L DR | S

ar
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TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC. 21/491

North Tonawanda Water Works
-3a-
INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works SDG No.: A0B-F501
Contract: NY01-078 Lab Cede: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Conc Analysis Analysis

Sample I Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time Instrument Run
ICB

Thatliom 20000 U 20.000 20.000 p 12/10/2008 12:33 SUPERTRACE 1121008
CCB

Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/10/2008 13:11 SUPERTRACE 1121008
CCB

Thallium 20,000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/16/2008 14:19 SUPERTRACE 1121008
CCB

Thallium 20006 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/10/2008 15:27 SUPERTRACE 1121008
CCB

Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/16/2008 16:44 SUPERTRACE 1121008




TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES INC.

22/491

-3a-

North Tonawanda Water Works

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

CHlent; North Tonawanda Water Works

S5DG No.: AO8-F501

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Cede: TALRFLO Case No.: SAS Ne.:
Result Conc Analysis Analysis

Sample ID Analyte ug/L, Qual RL RL M Date Time Instrument Run

1CB
Aluminum 2004000 U 200,000 200.060 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W
Antimony 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 12:39  SUPERTRACE2  A12000W
Barium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 12:5%  SUPERTRACE2 AI12000W
Beryllinm 2000 U 2.000 2.600 P 12/9/2008 12:59 SUPERTRACE2 AIl12090W
Cadmiun 1.000 U 1.600 1.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Calcium 500000 U 5(0.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59 SUPERTRACEZ Al12000W
Chromium 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 12:5%  SUPERTRACE2Z AI2000W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W
Copper 10.000 U 10.000 10.006 P 12/9/2008 12:539  SUPERTRACEZ  Al2090W
Iron 50000 U 50,000 50.000 P 12/9/2008 12:5%  SUPERTRACE2 Al2000W
Lead 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACEZ  A12000W
Magnesium 200,000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 12:58  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Manganese 3000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACEZ  AI2090W
Nickel 16000 U 10.000 10,000 P 12/9/2008 12:59 SUPERTRACE2Z Al12000W
Potassium 500000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 i2:59  SUPERTRACE2Z  AI12090W
Sclenium 15000 U 15.000 13.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Silver 3000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 12:5¢  SUPERTRACE2 AI2000W
Sodium 1000.000 U 1000.000 1000.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20.000 p 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACE2 Al12050W
Vanadium 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 12:59  SUPERTRACE2 Al12000W
Zinc 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 12:5%  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
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North Tenawanda Water Works

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

SDG No.: A0B-F501

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Cone Analysis Analysis

Sample ID Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time Instrument Run

CCB
Aluminum 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/5/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ Al12090W
Antimony 200006 U 20.000 206.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ A12090W
Barium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ A12050W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/8/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Cadminm 1.000 U 1.000 1.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W
Calcium 500.000 - U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ Al12090W
Chromium 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W
Copper 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/572008 13:25  SUPERTRAECE2Z  AIZ090W
Iron 50000 U 50.000 50.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Lead 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Magnesium 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ A12090W
Manganese 3.000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/8/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Nickel 10,000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W
Potassium 500000 U 500.000 500,000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Selenium 15000 U 15.000 15.000 P 127912008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2Z AI12050W
Sikver 3.000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2?  A12090W
Sodium 1000.000 U 1000.000 1000.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W
Thallium 20000 U 240.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACE2 AIl12090W
Vanadium 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 13:25  SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W
Zinc 10.000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 1325  SUPERTRACE2Z Al12090W
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North Tonawanda Water Works

-394 -

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Ciient: North Tonawanda Water Works

SDG No.: A0B-F501

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.;
Resalt Conc Analysis Analysis

Sample ID Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time Tustrument Run

CCB
Aluminum 200.000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 1426  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Antimony 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/5/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Barjum 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACEZ  A12090W
Cadmium 1.000 U 1.000 1.000 p 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2  AI12090W
Caleium 500000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE?  A12090W
Chromium 4.000 U 4.000 4,000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4.00¢ P 12/9/2008 1426  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Copper i0.000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Iron 50.000 U 50.000 50.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACEZ  AI1Z2050W
Lead 50660 U 5,000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACEZ  AI2090W
Magnesium 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Manganesc 3.000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Nickel 10,000 U 10.060 10.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACEZ  Al12050W
Potassium 500.000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Selenium 15000 U 15.000 15.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Silver 3000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Sodium 1000.000 U 1000.000 1000.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26  SUPERTRACE2  Al2090W
Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 SUPERTRACE2? AI2090W
Vanadinm 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 1426  SUPERTRACEZ A12090W
Zinc 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 14:26 ~ SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W

OXWNID 20y
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North Tonawanda Water Works

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

SBG No.: A0B-F501

Contract; NY(01-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Conc Analysis Analysis

Sample ID Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time instrument Run

CCB
Alminum 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Antimony 20000 U 20.000 20,060 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AIl2090W
Barinm 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 £5:42 SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Cadmium LOOG U 1.000 L0 P 12/5/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI12000W
Calcium 306000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Chromium 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4,000 p 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACEZ AIZ2090W
Copper 16000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W
Iron 50000 U 50.000 50,000 P 12/5/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Lead 50600 U 5.000 5,000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2? AIl12090W
Magnesium 200,000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Manganese 3000 U 3.000 3.000 p 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Nickel 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Potassium 500,000 U 560.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2Z  AIl12090W
Selenium 15006 U 15.000 15.000 p 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AIlIZ090W
Silver 3.000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Sodium 1000000 U 1000.000 1000.000 p 12/9/2008 15:42  SUPERTRACEZ Al12090W
Thallinm 20,000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W
Vanadium 3000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Ziac 10,000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 15:42 SUPERTRACEZ A12090W
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North Torawanda Water Works

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

SDG No.: AQ8-F501

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Cone Amnalysis Anslysis

Sample ID Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time Instrument Run

CCB
Aluminum 200000 U 200.000 200.000 p 12/9/2008 16:48 SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Antimony 20000 U 20,000 20.000 I3 12/512008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W
Barium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/572008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACEZ AI2090W
Cadmium 1.000 U 1.000 1.000 P 12/9/2008 16148  SUPERTRACE2 Al12000W
Caleium 500000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48 SUPERTRACEZ AI2000W
Chromium 4000 U 4,000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48 SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Copper 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2 A12050W
Iron 50000 U 50.000 50.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACEZ AI12050W
Lead 5000 U 3.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48 SUPERTRACEZ Al2090W
Magnesium 200000 U 200.000 200.000 p 12/5/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Manganese 3.000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/5/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Nickel 10.000 © 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Potassium 500,000 U 500.000 500.600 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACEZ Al12000W
Selenium 15.000 U 15.000 15.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACEZ AI2000W
Silver 3000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACEZ  A12090W
Sodium 1000000 U 1000.000 1060.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2Z  A12090W
Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPFERTRACE2Z  A12090W
Vanadium 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48 SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Zinc 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 16:48  SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W

oty u .
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North Tonawanda Water Works

INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

SDG No.: A0B-F501

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Caonc Analysis Analysis
Sample ID Anslyte ug/L Qual RL Ri. M Date Time Instrument Run
CCB
Aluminum 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/5/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2Z AI2090W
Antimony 20000 U 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 i7:49  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Bariom 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 1749  SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACEZ Al2090W
Cadinium L0000 U 1.000 1.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Calcium 500000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 1749  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Chromium 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Copper 10.000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Iron 50000 U 50.000 30.000 P F2/9/2008 17:43  SUPERTRACEZ AI12090W
Lead 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Magnesium 200000 U 200.000 200.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Manganese 3.060 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Nickel 10,000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/9/2008 1749  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Potassium 500.000 U 500.000 500.000 P 12/9/2008 17:4¢  SUPERTRACE2Z A12090W
Selenium 15000 U 15.000 15.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Silver 3000 U 3.000 3.000 P 12/9/2008 17:4%  SUPERTRACE2 AI12090W
Sodium 1000.000 U 1000.000 1000.000 P 12/9/2008 17:4%  SUPERTRACEZ Al12090W
Thallium 20.960 20.000 20.000 P 12/9/2008 1749  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Vanadium 5000 U 5.000 5.000 P 12/9/2008 17:49  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
Zinc 10000 U 10.000 10.000 P 12/942008 - 1745  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
ICB
Mercury 0.120 U 0.120 0.120 cv 12/8/2008 13:36 LEEMANPS20 Gi2088W1
CCB
Mercury 0120 U 0.120 0120 cv 12/8/2008 1341 LEEMANPS20  (G12088W1
CCB
Mercury 0.120 U 0.120 0.120 Ccv 12/812008 14:.02 LEEMANPS20 GI2088W1
CCB
Mercury 0120 U 0.120 0.120 (Y 12/8/2008 1428 LEEMANPS20 GI12088WI
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Nerth Tonawanda Water Works
-3a-
INITIAL AND CONTINUING CALIBRATION BLANK SUMMARY

Client: North Tonawanda Water Works SP4 No.: AQ8-F501
Contract: NY(1-078 Lab Code: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS Ne.:
Result Conc Analysis Analysis
Sampie ID Analyte ug/L Qual RL RL M Date Time Instrument Run
CCB

Mercury 6120 U 0.120 0.120 cv 12/8/2008 14:42  LEEMANPS20  G12088W1
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Client: North Tonawanda Water Works

North Tonawanda Water Works
-3b-
PREPARATION BLANK SUMMARY

SDG No.: A08-F301

Contract: NY01-078 Lab Cade: TALBFLO Case No.: SAS No.:
Result Conc Analysis  Analysis
Sample ID Analyte {(ug/lL) Qual Q RL RL M Date Time Instriement Run
ADE71979-12/08/08 WATER
Mercury 0200 U 0.200 0.200 CV 12/8/2008 14:35 LEEMAN PS20 GI2088W1
AD872135-12/09/08 WATER :
Aluminum 200.000 U 200.000 200000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  A12090W
Antimony 20,000 U 20.000 20000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  AI2090W
Barfum 2000 U 2.000 2000 p 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ A120%0W
Beryllium 2000 U 2.000 2000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ A12090W
Cadmium LU00 U 1.000 1.000 P 12/912008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Calcium 500.000 U 500.000 500000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Chromium 4000 U 4.000 4000 P 12/9/2008 15:11 SUPERTRACEZ  Al12090W
Cobalt 4000 U 4.000 4000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2Z  A12050W
Copper 10.000 U 10.000 10000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
fron 56.006 U 50.000 50000 P 12/9/2008 15:11 SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Lead 5.000 U 5.000 5000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2 Al2090W
Magnesium 200.000 U 200000 200000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2 A12090W
Manganese 3000 U 3.000 3000 P 12/972008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  A12090W
Nickel 10000 U 16.000 10,000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2  AI12090W
Potassium 500.000 U 500.000 500000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2  A12090W
Selenium 15000 U 15.000 15000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2  Al12090W
Silver 3000 U 3.000 3000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2  A12050W
Sodium 1000.000 U 1000.000 1000.000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2Z  A12090W
Thallium 20000 U 20.000 20000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACEZ  AJ2090W
Vanadium 3.000 U 5.000 5000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2 AI2090W
Zine 10.000 U 10.000 10000 P 12/9/2008 15:11  SUPERTRACE2 Al12090W
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Sample Data Package
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SDG Narrative
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SAMPLED RECETIVED
1AB SAMEPLE 1D _ CLIENT SAMPIE 1D MATRIX DATE TIME DATE TIME
ABPF50105 FIEID DUPHL W 12/05/2008 00:00 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF50101 NCR 135 GW 12/05/2008 10:35 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF50102 NCR 35 GHW 12/05/2008 09:50 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF50103 NCR 45 GHW 12/05/2008 09:15 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF50104 NCR 55 el 12/05/2008 11:30 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF50104MS NCR 58 GH 12/05/2008 11:30 12/05/2008 12:46
ABF501045D NCR 55 W 12/05/2008 11:30 12/05/2008 12:46

The results presented in this report relate only to the amalytical testing and

corndition of the sample at receipt.

This report pertains to only those samples

actually tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the anmalytical
data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in its entirety.
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METHODS SUMMARY
Jobot: ADB-F501

Project#: NY1A8791
Site Name: City of North Tonawanda

ANALYTTCAL

PARAMETER, METHCOD
Alumirm - Total SWB463 6010
Antimony - Total SWB463 6010
Barium - Total SWB463 6010
Beryllium - Total SWB463 6010
Cadmivm - Total SwWB463 6010
Calcium - Total SWB463 6010
Chromium - Total SWB463 6010
Cobalt - Total SWB463 6010
Copper - Total SW8463 6010
Iron - Total SwWB4e3 6010
Iead - Total SWB4£63 6010
Magnesium - Total SwWe463 6010
Manganese - Total SWB463 6010
Meroury - Total SWe4e3 7470
Nickel - Total SWB463 6010
Potassium - Total Swa4e3 6010
Selenium - Total ‘SWB463 6010
Silver - Total SW8463 6010
Sodium - Total SWB463 6010
Thallium - Total 5wW8463 6010
Vanadium - Total SwWB463 6010
Zinc - Total 5WB463 6010

References:
SWB463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods

(Swe46), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIA, 8/93; Update IT,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.

The results presented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and
conditions of the sample at receipt. This report pertains to only those samples
actually tested. A1l pages of this xeport are integral parts of the anmalytical
data. Therefore, this report should be reproduced only in its entirety.
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SDG NARRATTVE
Job#: A0B-F501

Projectd#: NY1A8791
Site Name: Citv of North Tonawanda

General Coments

The enclosed data may or may not have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as
defined on the Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry weight" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature analyses are to be performed immediately after aguecus sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed as indicated on the attached Dilution ILog. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definitien.

Sample Receipt Comments

A0B-F501
Sample Cooler({s) were received at the following temperature(s); 6.0 °C
All samples were received in good condition,

Metals Data

The CCV, analyzed at 17:44, exhibited a result above the quality control limits for
Thallium. However, the samples were bracketed by campliant CCV's, therefore, no
corrective action was necessary.

The results presented in this report relate only to the amalytical testing and
condition of the sanple at receipt. This report pertains to r::n.“l.xév those Samples
actual-.% tested. All pages of this report are integral parts of the analytical
. fore, this réport should be reproduced dnly in its entirety.
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The CCB, amalyzed at 17:49, exhibited a result above the detection limit for Thallium.
However, the sanples were bracketed by compliant COCB's, therefore, no corrective
action was necessary.

"I certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of
the contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions
detailed above. Release of the data contained in this Sample Data package and in the

electronic data deliverables has been authorized by the Iaboratory Manager or his/her
designee, as verified by the following signature."

QA/VVLM Ma,aﬁ

Amy Iymh Haag |
Project Manager

2114 ,l(/\

Date

The results sented in this report relate only to the analytlcal testing and

condition of the sanple at receipt. This report pertains ti those sanples

actuall%efgted All pages of this report are integral parts of ¥.-he analytical
fore, this réport should bé reproduced @nly in its entirety.
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Chain of Custody Documentation
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NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE SITE

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLY CHECKLIST

EQUIPMENT:

G/Generator

Tubing (air and water discharge)
B’CIamps
[3]~ Container(s) for purge water
Air compressor and air hose with connectors
Pump control box
(5]~ Compression fittings for tubing
[} Small pipe clamps

SUPPLIES:

[} Gasoline can/ gas
[ Polypropylene rope
[ Aluminum foil
B"Paper towels
[5F~ Meter calibration solution(s)
[} Decontamination fluids:
[[] Deionized water, non-phosphate soap, tap water
[J 10% Nitric acid (ultrapure)
[[] Methanol and hexane (pesticide grade or better)
[5 Sample jars (extra)
E/S mple jar labels
Cooler(s)/ice packs/ packing materials
[~ Trash bags
(71" Plastic spray bottles
B/Plasﬁc basin or pan
[~ Polyethylene sheeting
G/S_cmb brush
[3~"Abrasive pads (sponge type pads)
[~ Shallow tubs/buckets
[~ Calibrated container
[~ Watch

INSTRUMENTS:

-
[31" water level indicator
[ Thermometer *

B/pH meter *
[} Conductivity probe*
[Z1" Turbidity meter (Nephlometer)

* - or combination pH/cond/temp meter

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

(53" Tyveks (assorted sizes and types)

[FNitrile gloves

[~ Work boots

[F3" Work gloves (cotton and chemical resistant)

(] safety glasses/or side shields on
OSHA-approved prescription lenses

[~ First-aid kit

DOCUMENTATION

(7" Chain-of-Custody forms

[~ Well logs

[ EP-3C, FP-4, and FP-5

[(] Courier manifests

[ Previous well logs/
previous historical well data

[] site map

[[] OMé&M Manual

Spare batteries for instruments

[3-Tool box

MISCELLANEQUS:
[] well cap keys and Site access keys E/Reinforced packing tape
[] Bolt cutters [}Custody seal tape
(] Knife [51” Pen/ pencil/indelible marking pen
]
O

Lock de-icer (winter)

B’Spaﬂ: locks/keys

Date: _{ 1—/ Y/J(j’

5717




Al sl g )

V&-dd

SUAULILO Y [euotgippy

aroqe  aeappdngg, pue Qs /SN, 4APUn saxad aaquinu [[as

U3 ut papajios Ajjemoe aam ajeatdnp pue /SN Y 2I3YM [[3M Ay JO SUTRU A1) ATIA IAQUINU TEM A 10] 59 UDN Sursn ajenpdnp purgg ay 10 1 Apdwes anbum e ajeaiy

“AAOQE PALST] S{PA FULIOHUOW 10 a3 Jo auo wolj Aeardnp pue QSN /SN 123[10D ‘(sapdures asayy [aqe] pue 1aafen o) moy jo uoneueidxa doy v aas) apdwes D/ VD . PO
. (Juepg asury) _
S Sy | e e S9! SET DA |47 PP
: | g2 . (meardng)
VA s L o o og SRR EL
. __|J.I._\rl._l. ] * ﬁﬁumw_f.\_w.ﬁ_&h.
vy SN L] T ey oo o7~ LES-Q | seidN 51 9o
| g .
v 1| e Snamenl Qe 9°C ~ Aea 9 | SN 55
[ \ wﬂ. RIL i e \f. .WQ S% -~ She‘® St DN Gh o
- . il ‘\
T (hy1T! SRR L] Ve o SLO | sk~ | LEPRO | seaN g5 30
) TR
AUNN LaquinN (suojro) (SuO ) AdQUunN
gsaftunpy fipogsnu) paainbay noydussagg autr pasang] oA ADQUINN il
Sddiyg -fo-uimy sishypuy adwvs adung ammjoy 119M 1M e

(A A addimn

[ZIoleTalT] 7] NOLDATIOD TTdWVS 40 3LVa
UG "D PARPR SUANTIN MIUD DNTTAINVS
LS ISNFH ALNNOD VIVOVIN AWYN LOAI0¥d

1A9HS VLVA NOLLDITT10D FTdINVS » ONITIAVS YILVMANNOYD




SITE/ PROJECT NAME:

DATE

CREW MEMBERS:
PURGING METHOD:
WELL NUMBER:
ONE WELL VOLUME

FIVE WELL VOLUMES:

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

Niagara County Refuse Site

| |2]o H |*—"‘|f’5)| (MM DD YY)

P

Ec Bekon

Dedicated Bladder Pump
NR 55
4] "5 _’ ﬁ gallons
L &G
[ ot MY gallons

(Sce Section 42.4.1 of the OM&M Manual and Table FP-4.1 to calculate well volumes based on current water levels.)

WELL VOLUME 1 2 3 4 5 TOT/AVG
VOLUME PURGED {total) . 9 ’
"'/ .';,;__{ L ;}hf
pH . y
7 \g P, 7 £5
TEMPERATURE L (L { s ¢
= ) [_( (
CONDUCTIVITY 3 =
C, ." ‘:) ) _':,‘St f}
TURBIDITY TR " 5
/51 [0
COLOR
C { [V | ¢ { l("\"‘:'L"\
i \
ODOR
AT R AMoagm 2
COMMENTS . 8
L-‘,.e_al: o 1
|
I CERTIFY THAT SAMPLING PROCEDURES WERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROTOCOLS
— — K ,..) ” 6‘-
. " . ¥ /
/?,/4/*’5 k“_](:l{\c-' /J’{ ( 1_)( L K&..u ( )‘-L”:—
DATE PRINT NAME SIGNATURE

FP-4C

CTRATI I




SITE/PROJECT NAME:

DATE

CREW MEMBERS:
PURGING METHOD:
WELL NUMBER:
ONE WELL VOLUME:

FIVE WELL VOLUMES:

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

Niagara County Refuse Site

K 12'|‘9H | ‘9[3] (MM DD YY)

R Bucken

Dedicated Bladder Pump

NC R

L{S

7 -?'qj.‘ gallons

]A'F: 5' gallons

(See Section 4 2.4.1 of the OM&M Manual and Table FP-4.1 to calculate well volumes based on current water levels )

WELL VOLUME

VOLUME PURGED (total)

pH

TEMPERATURE

CONDUCTIVITY

TURBIDITY

COLOR

ODOR

COMMENTS

jzlqled Richerpd © Recken

DATE

FP-4C

1 2 A 4 TOT/AVG
A 3y
- _1 r
(Y
j .
90.9
|
A l“‘
o) ;?
i
{.'-:” A T
-1 G
AT e
Lo Lk ;_[.'Ji
I CERTIFY THAT SAMPLING PROCEDURES WERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROTOCOLS
/J - —
\ J_.Q K _\3\. (o
PRINT NAME o SIGNATURE

CRA STIN(ITY




WELL PURGING INFORMATION

SITE/PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site
-7 f </
DATE: N |‘7(|‘:'[J | MM oD YY)
S — B
CREW MEMBERS: . %o ke~
PURGING METHOD: Dedicated Bladder Pump
> ¢
WELL NUMBER: MCE-35S
ONE WELL VOLUME: A4y 37 cattons
. ol B | I;
FIVE WELL VOLUMES: A 21 gallons

(See Section 4.2 4.1 of the OM&M Manual and Table FI™-4.1 to calculate well volumes based on current water levels))

WELL VOLUME 1 2 3 4 5 TOT/AVG

VOLUME PURGED (total)

~ 0,45

pH ’:} ‘5';’
TEMPERATURE ‘[ 03
e [

CONDUCTIVITY / _')’31
TURBIDITY AL

COLOR
cleod vy
ODOR
Al
COMMENTS T
{ard 5-11' v 74

[

V CERTIFY THAT SAMPLING PROCEDURES WERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PROTOCOLS

/2] ‘//-f«; —-chm vl (_?Rtku\ \ m( EJ‘%

PRINT NAME SIGNATURE

FP-4C

CRASTIN(ITY




WELL PURGING INFORMATION

SITE/PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site
DATE L1224 ]2]%] vmop
\ T .

CREW MEMBERS: ~ C b*? ‘-k‘?‘“\
PURGING METHOD: Dedicated Bladder Pump
WELL NUMBER: MER 13 S

N 2¢C
ONE WELL VOLUME. U495 gallons

K
“}

FIVE WELL VOLUMES: 2.7 gallons

(See Section 4.2.4.1 of the OM&M Manual and Table FP-4.1 to calculate well volumes based on current water levels.)

WELL VOLUME 1 2 a q TOT/AVG
VOLUME PURGED (total) ) o
~, bt B =
pH - .
7. 0L [
TEMPERATURE - Y.
L{, I .-:') e )
CONDUCTIVITY -
1.5 /-4
TURBIDITY . )
210 3¢
CRLER 2ol b0
ODOR
Moo i At
COMMENTS Lyet(,
G{/‘.Jif

{

—p . —
12—/4/92’ ficla dC Docken

DATE PRINT NAME

FP-4C

SIGNATURE

CTHA 5723 (17}
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SECTION 1
DATA USABILITY SUMMARY

Groundwater samples were collected from the Niagara County Refuse site in North
Tonawanda, New York on December 5, 2008. Analytical results from these samples
were validated and reviewed by Parsons for usability with respect to the following
requirements:

e Work Plan, and
e USEPA Region Il Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs).

The analytical laboratory for this project was Test America Laboratory (TAL) in
Buffalo, New York. This laboratory is certified to conduct project analyses through the
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Environmental Laboratory Approval
Program (ELAP).

1.1 LABORATORY DATA PACKAGES

The laboratory data package turnaround time, defined as the time from sample
receipt by the laboratory to receipt of the analytical data packages by Parsons, was
20 days on average for the groundwater samples.

The data packages received from TAL were paginated, complete, and overall were of
good quality. Comments on specific quality control (QC) and other requirements are
discussed in detail in the attached data validation report in Section 2.

1.2 SAMPLING AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

Groundwater samples were collected, properly preserved, shipped under a COC
record, and received at TAL within one day of sampling. All samples were received
intact and in good condition at TAL.

1.3 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS

Groundwater samples were collected from the site and analyzed for metals.
Summaries of issues concerning these laboratory analyses are presented in
Subsections 1.3.1. The data qualifications resulting from the data validation review and
statements on the laboratory analytical precision, accuracy, representativeness,
completeness, and comparability (PARCC) are discussed for each analytical method in
Section 2. The laboratory data were reviewed and may be qualified with the following
validation flags:

"U"™ - not detected at the value given,
"UJ" - estimated and not detected at the value given,

PARSONS
P:\738641\wp\Ann_08\AppD\38641R09.doc
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"J* - estimated at the value given,
"N" - presumptive evidence at the value given, and
"R"™ - unusable value.

The validated laboratory data were tabulated and are presented in Attachment A.

1.3.1 Metals Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from the site were analyzed for target analyte list
metals using the USEPA SW-846 6010B/7470A analytical methods. Certain metals
results were considered estimated due to noncompliant field duplicate precision. All of
the metals data were considered usable and 100% complete for the groundwater data
presented by TAL. PARCC requirements were met.

PARSONS
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SECTION 2

DATA VALIDATION REPORT

2.1 GROUNDWATER DATA

Data review has been completed for data packages generated by TAL containing
groundwater samples collected from the Niagara County Refuse site. The specific
samples contained in these data packages, the analyses performed, and a usability
summary, are presented in Table 2.1-1. All of these samples were properly preserved,
shipped under a COC record, and received intact by the analytical laboratory. The
validated laboratory data are presented in Attachment A.

Data validation was performed for all samples in accordance with the most current
editions of the USEPA Region Il SOPs for organic and inorganic data review. This data
validation and usability report is presented by analysis type.

2.1.1 Metals

The following items were reviewed for compliancy in the metals analysis:

e Custody documentation
e Holding times
e Initial and continuing calibration verifications

e Initial and continuing calibration and laboratory preparation blank
contamination

e Inductively coupled plasma (ICP) interference check sample (ICS)
e Matrix spike recoveries

e Laboratory duplicate precision

e Laboratory control sample

e |CP serial dilution

e Field duplicate precision

e Sample result verification and identification

e Quantitation limits

e Data completeness

These items were considered compliant and acceptable in accordance with the
validation protocols with the exception of field duplicate precision.

Field Duplicate Precision

All field duplicate results were considered acceptable for sample NCR-13S and its
field duplicate sample FIELD DUP #1 with the exception of the precision (relative

PARSONS
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percent difference; RPD) measurement for chromium (91%RPD), iron (53%RPD), and
zinc (79%RPD) as well as the results for cadmium (nondetect and 1.6 pg/L), nickel
(nondetect and 14 pg/L), and copper (10 pg/L and nondetect). These analytes were
considered estimated for this field duplicate pair with positive results qualified “J” and
nondetected results qualified “UJ”.

Usability

All metals sample results were considered usable following data validation.

Summary

The quality assurance objectives for measurement data included considerations for
precision, accuracy, representativeness, completeness, and comparability. The metals
data presented by TAL were 100% complete with all metals data considered valid and
usable.  The validated metals laboratory data are tabulated and presented in
Attachment A.

PARSONS
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TABLE 2.1-1
SUMMARY OF SAMPLE ANALYSES AND USABILITY

NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE SITE

SAMPLE
SAMPLE ID MATRIX DATE METALS
NCR-3S Water 1/11/08 OK
NCR-4S Water 1/11/08 OK
NCR-5S Water 1/11/08 OK
NCR-13S Water 1/11/08 OK
FIELD DUP #1 Water 1/11/08 OK
TOTAL SAMPLES: 5
NOTES: OK - Sample analysis considered valid and usable.

P:\738641\wp\Ann_08\AppD\38641R09.doc
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Dup of NCR-13S

City of North Tonawanda WWTP Sample ID: NCR-3S NCR-4S NCR-5S NCR-13S FIELD DUP #1
830 River Road Lab Sample Id: A8F50102 A8F50103 A8F50104 A8F50101 A8F50105
North Tonawanda, NY Source: TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo TAL-Buffalo
C/O Niagara County Refuse Site SDG: A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501 A08-F501
Validated Groundwater Sampling Event Matrix: WATER WATER WATER WATER WATER
December 2008 Sampled: 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008 12/5/2008

Validated: 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009 1/12/2009
CAS NO. COMPOUND UNITS:

METALS
7429-90-5  [Aluminum ug/L 543 782 2430 902 1280
7440-36-0  [Antimony ug/L 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
7440-39-3  [Barium ug/L 59.9 76.8 113 84.9 88.1
7440-41-7  [Beryllium ug/L 2U 2U 2U 2U 2U
7440-43-9  [Cadmium ug/L 1U 1U 1U 1UJ 161
7440-70-2 |Calcium ug/L 184000 154000 74700 207000 210000
7440-47-3  [Chromium ug/L 16.8 4U 15.8 581 1540
7440-48-4  [Cobalt ug/L 4U 4U 4U 4U 4U
7440-50-8 |Copper ug/L 10U 10U 10U 107 10 UJ
7439-89-6  |lron ug/L 1920 3190 1540 1660 J 2860 J
7439-92-1 |Lead ug/L 5U 5U 5U 5U 5U
7439-95-4  [Magnesium ug/L 114000 49200 53700 77900 78000
7439-96-5 |Manganese ug/L 64.5 215 23.8 76.6 84.3
7440-02-0  [Nickel ug/L 14.2 0ou 13 10 UJ 14)
7440-09-7 |Potassium ug/L 2720 9210 1270 3010 3130
7782-49-2  |Selenium ug/L 15U 15U 15U 15U 15U
7440-22-4  |Silver ug/L 02U 02U 02U 02U 02U
7439-97-6  [Mercury ug/L 3U 3U 3U 3U 3U
7440-23-5 |Sodium ug/L 15900 31500 49300 22900 22800
7440-28-0  |Thallium ug/L 20U 20U 20U 20U 20U
7440-62-2  [Vanadium ug/L 5U 5U 5U 5U 5U
7440-66-6  |Zinc ug/L 37.9 58.5 23.6 3521 8151
C:\Documents and Settings\c0049232\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1\38641val.xls 2/2/2009 Page 1 of 1
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MONTHLY INSPECTION LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
DATE: 11/03/08

INSPECTOR(S): Richard C, Becken

ltem Inspect For Action Required Comments

1. Perimeter Collection System/ Off-Site Forcemain

Manholes ~cover on securely yes
=condition of cover good condition
-condition of inside of manhole  good condition
-flow conditions no apparent flow
Wet Wells =cover on securely yes
~condition of cover good condition

-condition inside of wet well good condition

2. Landfill Cap
Vegetated Soil Cover )
-erosion none
-bare areas none
-washouts _none
-leachate sceps none
-length of vegetation nong

- dcmdldﬁnﬂmion none




Page 2 of 3

MONTHLY INSPECTION LOG
PROJECT NAME:  Niagara County Refuse Site Location: Wheatfield, New York
DATE: 11/03/08
INSPECTOR(S): Richard C. Becken
Item Inspect for Action Required Comments

2. Landfill Cap (continued)

Access Roads
-bare areas, dead/dying veg, nong
-erosion none
-potholes or puddles Jhong
-abstructions none

3. Wetlands (Area “F™)
~dead/dying vegetation none

-change in water budget normal
-general condition of wetlands good condition

4, Other Site Systems

Perimeter Fence
-integrity of fence good condition
-integrity of gates good condition
-integrity of locks good condition

-placement and condition

of signs Lood




Page 3 of 3

MONTHLY INSPECTION LOG

LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site

Date: 11/03/08

INSPECTOR(S): Richard C. Becken

Irem

4. Other Site Systems (continued)

Drainage Ditches/
Swale Outlets

Culverts

Gas Vents

Wells

Inspect For Action Required Comments
-sediment build-up nong
-crosion none
=condition of
erosion protection good condition
-flow obstructions nong
~dead/dying vegetation none
-cable concrete/gabion
mats and riprap good condition
<sediment build-up none
~erosion one
~condition of crosion
protection good condition
~flow obsiructions nong
-intact / damage good condition
-locks secured yes




(LU €245 VD

grt 7

+7°

i

TV

oL

e
g~

Sjuanano’)

(AA_ ad__ W)
EUEE\N_:

FI0A MaN ‘plaITaypm

pasmbay uoyoy

L W04

uonejadan 3udp/peap -
uoeiadan jo yiduaf -
sdaas meyoea) -
spnoyseM -

sgale aleq -

uois0L3 - 13400 [tog paieiadap

de) qypue

i

[[2M JaMm JO apIsul JO UONIPUod -
13A00 JO UOLIPUOD -

AJ3IMDas U0 13402 - s[l2Mm 19M

SUOIPUOD MO[] =

|

S[OYURLL JO BPISUT JO UORTPUOD =

l

13400 J0 UONIPUOD -

l

A[aanaas uo 18400 - sajoyue

IR0 IG-JJO/WSAS UOIIa[|0D) Jajaurag 1

104 jaadsuy wayy

ALvdad

NOLLYD2OT

DOTNOILJIdSNI ATHINOW

lvqu,J. .um.\ D @ H(SHIO1DAdSNI

#1g asnyay fjune) eredein  IINYN LDF[0U

£4o 1 a%e



Lev) czes vad

N.\(C.\J\.\.

I:ﬂ;./lj..-._vi vl

N—\}I-.G\uvn\

SJUAUIOD)

(AL g WwW)

R lsidizli

10K MaN ‘Plaieaym

paunbay woyoy

sudis
jo uotjipuos pue juauaeld -

sypoo jo Lu8ayur -
sajed jo Hulay -

aauaj jo Lyudajun -

swajsAg 3lig 2O R

spuejiam jo uoyrpuod [epuad -
128prig ajem uraBueyd -

uoyeiadaa 3udp/peap -

uoNINISAo -
sappnd 10 sajoyod -
uoI8013 -

‘Fan Juidp/ peap ‘seaie aleq -

(panuyuod) ded pypuey i

404 poadsuf

22U, Ia)2Wia, ]

(i, B2IV) SPUR[IIM ¢

ALV

NOLLY DO

D071 NOILD3dSNI A THLNOW

r)j,:.@, )P

ang asngay Ajuno)) eaelein]

T W04

SpROY $$300Y

waj|

{SNIOLDHJSNI

FAWVN 10d[0dd

gjozade



12110245 v

QT >

B e i

fi

ﬁlil
T

.ﬂ.)n\uﬁ\

SJUANILO]) pasnbzy noyoy

L Wd04

2In2as ${20] - s[[am

adewep/ pejul - SIUBA 589

SUONINSAO MO[J -
uopaziesd U0IS0I8 JO UONIPU0D -
u0IS0I3 -

dn-pying jusurpas - SMIAIND

desdu
pue sjew uotqed /aanuo) ajqes -

uope1adaas Juidp/peap -
SUONINIISQO MO -

uondajosd uo1sess Jo UOIPUoD -
UoIS013 -

S13inQ apeMmg

dn-pjing juawipas - /oy adeurel

{(panunuod) swaisdg 1S BYIO 5

40, joadsu] way]

(AL dd W)

RBRRI N ava

HIOA MIN ‘PIBLIEAYM  NOLLYDOT

OD0TNOILLOAISNI A THLNOW

{S)HOLDHISNI

MR 04

apg asnyey Ajunod maedeiN HINYN 103(0¥d

£ jo ¢ affey



Wetland area with wetwell C in foreground, facing northeast.



APPENDIX F
MAINTENANCE RECORD LOGS



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: _R3—C - .

1. pate |8| 3| ¢ oo|'zs| (MM DD YY)

Time: | | Glo]e (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled: unschefule _0
Type of Maintenance Performed: ‘{:’QC‘A‘O "Juc_k- '(/G‘D—{ Sh-:‘?lt.l'\ b WD

2. Company Performing Main

Name: Ot—M ? 2/ P17 I4R < Lu
Address: __]\34 W‘\am%{ep 12

Uo-(‘tvif\ ]“‘\-ﬁ-m—-_. w w4120

Contact Name: @Idﬁ @sz___ '

3. Methods Used:

ook gl stvdde o welf

Description of Material Removed:

S

Problems /Comments:

Lusr—

<o T & 0 Bl

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASTR (I



1

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: Q(' %" K-I“-'—-""

pate: 03] 2] 1|61F]  om oo v

mime: | ||| O] C]  @H mm

Scheduled/Unscheduled: SLL,_(L,O

Type of Maintenance Performed: M}"OLA-R Poorg = WL

i v
Company Performing Maintenance

Natia: Ovw~ Enkrprizes o .

Address: ] (34 Men nwwa

NeAn mm&hiL\L 14120

Contact Name: Q e @ le-—-._

Methods Used:

_ﬁ.mw-ep Grond feg e Croe WA c_QJJ

D). Lh@‘x‘fﬂf) Al (;U«JRJ

pumpe e WA

I ]

Description of Material Removed:

nen

Problems/Comments:

A2

33 foy ?L?QLL—\- @Q 0c @cé-;-——

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASTA(IT)




1. Date:

Time:

Name:

PROJECT NAME:

Address:

Niagara County Refuse Site

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: (ZC_ %ablu_,

Oz |0

5 6]?‘ (MM DD YY)

2

&)

O {(HH mm)

Scheduled/Unscheduled: < QLQJ? U_,Qg,ﬁo

Type of Maintenance Performed: p,,:,',,;lr ;u,m_,(lm barm MQQ
i \

2. Company Performing Maintenance

e éﬂ«éﬁ!’frl%ﬁ‘a e,

13 4 z'V(_é—\Lq{)‘(t‘Q. D,.

Ua‘f‘('L\be‘/lbawo-—Qu A

Contact Name:

Ntk foadon

3. Methods Used:

fa_;_(l_p oo dQs

A v A

Description of Material Removed:

Problems/Cpmments:

- (o%' LG y i

FORM 2

DATE

INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

CRASTL(N




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: ’D C%‘_L@K_»

L pae: |O|610]6{019] MDD YY)

Time: / D ’3) O {HH mm}

Scheduled /Unscheduled: Sc.lxb,Qui 100
Type of Maintenance Performed: psud QARdo wwnu—-ﬁ qvﬁo * ‘(&a@ﬁ Q/b——q

1 [

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Q‘%‘M EA‘FQ S8 /!JUC-—
Address: 713% M,C’«rl-ci(} WQ,D('»

Dot Tonamwea 4 1120
Contact Name: g.c gu_lf-»—'-" ‘

3. Methods Used:

/a?w{'m AT TR

Description of Material Removed:

s

Problems/Comments:

PR

dhohd  Phed B N IRl

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR’'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRA ST {17}



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME:  Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New Yotk

CREW MEMBERS: 2 C%-LJFPN

1 pae | Ol |0 |T]0 &1 MDD YY)

Time: | 20 | 1] O] (HH mm)

Scheduled/Unscheduled: {Adat:

Type of Maintenance Performed: __W W Jlot mmw M {,‘J_g,ﬂﬂ [

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Oewr Epdererise e

Address: V“%"{. Wtq& WQD\’%

Doct Tonemoerl 1 i1z

Contact Name: ; d (L\dm»Q ’-&1/{6‘*-‘

3.  Methods Used:

aﬁmﬁ%afwﬁ%

Description of Material Removed:

WPV P ey

Problems/Comments:

o ol

e ?&ujgﬁkbw-Qéﬁj%ﬁim,

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE
FORM 2

CRASFD AT



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: e C%Jp%v

1. Date: Oé’ 2|1 O‘gl (MM DD YY)

L] ) g )
Scheduled/Unscheduled: LS ‘

Type of Maintenance Performed: ’«@L\qﬁkj W ,:a-ou:a)% (,,{p{ (Lhlf A
' )]

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Owwy Epderorises e

Address: N34 Marigell De.

Qlels ’&\T’l‘;ﬂ'\.{ww@—_ﬁ@&rp\“{ RIS

Contact Name: <-Bc,l<. 6‘7-(_,]&2*/

3. Methods Used:

Gl Pt conit

Description of Material Removed:

A2

Problems/Comments:

/HA‘*}/

fv/ 7 / ¥ ?dkmri Q@mfaf&ﬁ—i@j CELQQ/\

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE
FORM 2

CRAS7L(IN



_{ MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

opy BT RAME Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, MNew Yo

St w M IMBERS: ?LW
i Date i_Q_L?! o %] emiopYw

T %‘9‘52 ig !O I {HH mm)

Spneduled /Unscheduled: ﬁr!z\,f-cht

Type of Maintenance Parfoxrmed: 2move ngw,\ ~ Lms,m{it pLRA S
1 ) 1

Ciop penty Performing Maintenance

e

ati O WA, Comm
s 134 Mouige A D
| 1ot Tomangaedle, M 1020

Coptact Mame: \ch{_ guja-—m

sethaods Used:

_f{id [%Q PUAZS dWQ e Q,L.e,ukccp e Y r{rv\r“sfcﬁj{w@ e 1eflQc
ast Li)f,&ﬁ B ek M\D e

e

Pesuription of Material Removed:

__y_/-p'um.a : [

Praviems/ Commanis:

AT B

i AR

i I/@ @riu.waf gcg/ﬂ«h— @M (L_@

T uma INSFECTOR SPECTOR'S SHaih Vit

i
Lr«‘muw 2

UL B [




L

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECTNAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: é&l’—u\

pate: | O]} 110 Oi%i (MM DD YY)

Time: | 1] VO O {HH mm)
Scheduled /Unscheduled: Ans J&Q;..M

Type of Maintenance Performed: A0.0p.0n -qu,m_e_ Y qa;?.’n:
[ i

Company Performing Maintenance

Name: O A _-—-,\,JC&/' r@r‘lfﬂ S {PJC .

Address: |13 (| Ma«qu[&bf\

Uor“\ ow«c:.b)o-»o?@ = Ml

Contact Name: ?lc_}ggm kg

Methods Used:

(eﬂ?wwp stk o) m wrhoed. pr b ot en the weal 100

4 'U-Ll Q&«Lﬂﬁ(.l Mﬁiﬂwp ,erk + cha m‘éﬁ,\. rjai'a o Uy .Qa,fr!”dr-ﬂa

ML{ Qe C1{ ok H. L. of Lo vz,

Description of Material Removed:

AA A

Problems/Comments:

U-QQMQ fUlﬁﬁ\h-« Q'HJE'\ w hhp \-*'L;JEEC fﬂd,-d—uQQL "’L‘:ﬁ

/é:ﬂ“a—g-x.fﬁ("m,qu Q\ﬁw—vw ey

7heh "R d & Rokcon QQ.‘,@;@J,&_,

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASTIS N




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: ’\2 Cm

1. Date: | 0 ? 31! ()l%l (Mivi DD YY)

Time: | | {1 | ©&}O (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled: 'gc,L,e_{Qu[ L\—/Q

Type of Maintenance Performed: -T2 g rasg
i X ]

2 Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Q‘%’M E}\‘!’Q S8 /M)C'-

Address: ’) i')l{ WLC}O og, Dr‘°

JOf R\TMGJW@HOdN Sy RIS

Contact Name: @dg guja»u

3. Methods Used:

M"—cﬂ ci/\dbcuo G-/\./M'V\j /a-n!_(—’ MM Len Ma_t.,u\(.—//

,_Mﬁvwa&—-fo \Pﬂ;(:LLJﬂ-A-\ & t?.a...L,L\ AM%ZE@ M Mﬂ«"#ﬂé’-
ot loloie,

Description of Material Removed:

AR

1

Pmbiems / Comments

j\

e,w / /thWijf M%AA,JZ/

7/?1’/0‘3 GZ{CZLM.:{’?QL/:?A—- @_/p ( (ézcju.,ﬂ./

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASL{I7



T

i. Date:

Time: (HH mm)
Scheduled /Unscheduled: ,,_,,0

Type of Maintenance Performed: [ Pn.r sockim & £ pwg;.g T T > Y0 ]
| [T

Name:

Address:

PROJECT NAME:

CREW MEMBERS:

G 1%

Niagara County Refuse Site

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

Q‘?CF:[%%M

L

5

o]?i (MM DD YY)

gl

/Jo

3

4]

2. Company Performing Maintenance

C)‘\'W\ E’w‘!?frr‘l-a?'é
N3y W\EAWO{-E Dr-

Darbin h\/b‘m.u-)afcog; =Y

3. Methods Used:

‘éwno(( we,é{ @JW /DC-LGJ{"/{AAC, au-!’ F @ o trr SL.:S/{’ gu,(-a:.,\, b[p(,a,e._

Contact Name: g e &LL.QA_’

4

(&)

i f‘é’aﬂ[a—{.ﬁ- L-uL‘éLx Al > (;‘zc,(’w-m.._,g_('qﬂe

!

Description of Material Removed:

slo b sicdion of 1 stee f’llﬂ‘l

P L T

Problems/Comments:

8 zs/ex

O Bulen @,‘QC:%LLT

FORM 2

DATE

INSPECTOR INSPFECTOR’S SIGNATURE

CRAS723 27)




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

CREW MEMBERS: ;.Q( @2;, ba

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

1 Date (O]9 b0|8l (MM DD YY)

Time: 5] ﬁ 3 O {HH mm)
Scheduled /Unscheduled: S kup s l

Type of Maintenance Performed: W iubivng Cord g <
¥

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: !f /)“*l\' IA/\

Address: 3 Vl/lle,/\wip ja/g D"‘

k) % ;«(’L\ TM; wm‘fm " L

Contact Name: Q{c.l@ ’%Qr_\é:,v\,

3. Methods Used:

’{“MG_L}GJ torb e meaea

Description of Material Removed:

AN

Problems/Comments:

A IS —

9 o, /og Q{Emm\" @Q ¢ é,},\u

DATE INSPECTOR

FORM 2

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

CRA ST {17}




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site

CREW MEMBERS:

Yo A bo

LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

1. Date:

L olg| emiop v

6141310

Scheduted /Unscheduled:

o ¢

Time:

(HH mm)

sc hedoled

Type of Maintenance Performed: _iubivs  fprd g c

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: ’1’3“3( W\
Address: Bl %’—{’ MML“%D )c:’? D“
s ety Tonaoanden ]

Contact Name: @Lc.l@ ’%0_ I__\L‘:br\,

3. Methods Used:

‘EWDiﬂl wit b mopien

Description of Material Removed:

A

Problems/Comments:

LA TS

qbéﬁé;

(Qzéjgukﬁm

G0 Lot

_DATE INSPECTOR

FORM 2

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

CRASTA(I7)




- .

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: \Q,C Lodoo

1 pate |O|%] 1 () O|‘5| (MM DD YY)

Time: | O ﬁ 3 O (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled:  <¢ he.f et

Type of Maintenance Performed: yiwubivee a4
¥

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: 57‘*\’ WAL

Address: 3 Méu\{u;p /c/? D“

Uzj (v{’L\ Tl)w\;wmagm ’ ff

Contact Name: @Lclg ’%Q e

3. Methods Used:

-{.—,VZ’EJ-—{'IG“-’ u»ifk ALY

Description of Material Removed:

AN

Problems/Comments:

SA IR —

alile QQE%P‘@M @_ﬁ C lgwl,w

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRA 5723 (17}




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

PC_ Ko ibn

3 012’5] (MM DD YY)

CREW MEMBERS:
1. Date: O Ol !
Time: O ﬁ 3

O (HH mm)

Scheduled /Unscheduled: S L\’LQ w \

Type of Maintenance Performed: W iubive  fdd <

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: :()‘4( W\

Address: ! {%‘-f VHL&/\L:ﬂD lc'e D“

gkl Toesoondon ]

Contact Name: @Lclé ’%2 Nain

3. Methads Used:

—{—JVCLS-—{"D\/ Lutt‘ A moyson

AW

Description of Material Removed:

Problems/Commenis:

elsbe

DATE

FORM 2

CeReker DO R

INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

CRASTA (17}




L

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: ?C_ R bon,

Date: 0({) [ g(}'gl v DD YY)

Time: c Ci o] 0o (FH mm)
Scheduled /Unscheduled: [IASC LLE«GE-L/( \9.40

Type of Maintenance Performed: e pouv” @LQ_ Q.nu:{' side oF [s Q«G {f
LR
Company Performing Maintenance

Name: O-e M G&j@\rb{ (el
i

Address: 134 Wenoold T

Mok Tongoeda Y

Contact Name: -?\C {L 6{2 J‘u____

Methods Used:

@'QCQ“—'Q apd Seelipn QC Q—-«—ﬂ?—

Description of Material Removed:

Hava__ .

Problems/Comments:

RIS

9l igloe R R Nt M

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRA ST {17)




PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site

MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

R Hodan

CREW MEMBERS:

1. Date: |O|G1 fO'Sl (MM DD YY)
Time: |O ﬁ O b (HH mm)
Scheduled /Unscheduled:

Type of Maintenance Performed: TP \p,,o.{ g Cuy \’r.J\ LqL.P e 5\3\)5(& gu:Q.Q c'ﬁ:
1Y

pentrol shedl \

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Datine Crde Pt Res
£

Address: 1Y Waneo £ O,

1
[N ]Mub=-—co=~"p\f/

Contact Name:

3. Methods Used:

NPk Peikeo

'l‘-?u\}-'\:&Q LFOLQ-’\- L‘%\(&k\ r@_,l‘?[n_ﬂ-"cp Luu&r; [ ?-&Unk\\ IL‘:{:M

Description of Material Removed:

FORM 2

'Bl.»Q LLC}\L_{
Problems/Comnlnentsz %“ h
L«'aw._L___ Py
i
Joo
i
i -7
a/iglog D Ruke N 0Bl o
DATE INSPECTOR % © INSPECTOR'SSIGNATURE

CRA 723 (17}




MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREWMEMBERS: ¢ Ko bo

1 pate | |[6 |07 olgl (MM DD YY)

Time: | [|3] )@ (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled: ¢ he dule

Type of Maintenance Performed: (€ pair E&I‘\-t{
{

2. Company Performing Maintenance
Name: O‘r A~ b]sJ—o_fp( 1565 }f-)f .

Address: MU3U YWieay o(ef' b .

Uéf{'l’\ lb'mﬂudﬁ—'apc.‘_}/\l

ContactName: el ‘%-c_la... )

3. Methods Used:

Usad ks o q\“ro.\q‘l«.[-am"fmh -@.Loe fo-s(‘ ot congime

QQ‘ILEQ |b£b Q._O gbd'

Description of Material Removed:

_NowA

Problems/Comments:

RATWR_

olalss @(;%“'k% @EZL

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRA ST



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

crewmemBeErs: R ¢ Bele.

1. Date: ll‘s o|°10|'3] (MM DD YY)

Time: | | |7_ 2] |0 (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled: _ scl oD ule

Type of Maintenance Performed: free Hopwase

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: Oyl £ k.

Address: U3 Megold T
L, Tontmarte jryy 14120

Contact Name:  [<ye b ’%e._b__\

3. Methods Used:

olec need vp kree blosn sver Q;{_wfwﬂ ;

Description of Material Removed:

D

Problems/Comments:

Mrw i

wlalog Ridhurd CEoline, QQ.D CRut_

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR’'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASTRANINY



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

CREW MEMBERS: _ RC e on

1 pate | 1|6 ][] ol"?ﬁ' (MM DD YY)

Time: 0 i =3 (HH mm)
Scheduled/Unscheduled: wg,L._D.,le,.O
Type of Maintenance Performed: \-‘.u:%‘-;_ levek LR
2. Company Performing Maintenance
Name: O-‘\-M ’t'—c\,h.rprlﬂ ’p( 5
Address: 1134 ' D‘[.Q'Dr.
ol Toagmendy ©Y ({120
Contact Name: —?u_kg cJ &QLL;..A.
3. Methods Used:
Rong et sodel for the en st pm was stuck (€40 phstic
conduit with Slats cbbocle D pit o sl 60 Y m,égej

Description of Material Removed:

nent

Problems/Comments:

[ .

10 |20 (0% *EQAM.QQ'E@Q.._ m

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE

FORM 2

CRASTA(IM



MAINTENANCE RECORD LOG

PROJECT NAME: Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York

~ ) i
CREWMEMBERS: (' 4.,

1 Date || || | %]{ ‘“-l?*l (MM DD YY)

Time: | | |D ]| 2|0 (HH mm) i
f {]
Scheduled/Unscheduled:  <ic ool [V

Type of Maintenance Performed: (v p o o
{

2. Company Performing Maintenance

Name: [ M Mt N I T / )i
1
2 ) ) -
Address: 154 Mevieo (L Vs
i ]
! —
}'-J'IL"/ V!‘_ ,Jl‘-f\ __________{y“_ . L ‘“)f-‘l"’)
= 0~ A |
Contact Name: _k_', ¢ haoot ( A g,
3.  Methods Used:
. — 4 |
[\ L H ‘-!r _f"- "vvi- +- et e - {+’f‘!. (;_,__l.) L "r'f't ey :{L- ~fy b :'2,”

Description of Material Removed:

&) \\'II FomN + A _;'.'-
1

i

Problems/Comments:

[ .

-

“(_'{'l(*”-- T‘(: o .) C '-__r._;x:{ " N :,; / “{‘PLL-._

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE
FORM 2

CRASTVID



APPENDIX G
WATER LEVEL RECORDS



WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: lOo]i]o]4 o] 4
MMDDYY)
CREW MEMBERS: (\2 R é.. .,?A_
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 14 4o 598.93 25.3¢ 573. L2
EAST "B" (el 2< 596.23 15.4€ 576,2%
EAST "C" 1416 598.69 20.3 S 28, 39
EAST "D" /qoo 593.20 1518 §7%8.05
NCR-35 I T4 579.60 3.4 §76.14
NCR-4S /300 591.88 3.0b IES. KL
NCR-55 1200 597.34 lo.§ S%b. 54
NCR-13S 122S 593.13 4,4 Sg%-49
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 1215 ~[2*
WW B 1310 ~Jlo"
WW C /330 ~ 2"
WW D 1245 ~(3"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
35448130 (215
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: lolzlelg|o]g]
(MMDD YY)
CREW MEMBERS: Q C %;d»-.\
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" {2.50 598.93 25.22 -7
EAST "B" /240 596.23 19,68 S7..53
EAST "C" 12:258 598.69 /6971 5512
EAST "D" 12510 593.20 14.6¢ 57%. 5¢
NCR-3S 1135 579.60 3.2 . 31
NCR-4S /]:50 591.88 2.5 <¢9.0%
NCR-55 Mo 597.34 b2 S91.09
NCR-135 /0" 30 593.13 4,3 S5%- 83
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WWA [0.20 (O
WW B (158 ~ 1"
WW C 11325 ~ o™
WW D /0 50 ~t2"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
%170 550 [0+ 20
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




PROJECT NAME:

WATER LEVEL RECORD

Niagara County Refuse Site LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
DATE: lops b 17103
(MM DD YY)
CREW MEMBERS: Richard C. Becken
Observation Time of Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Well Measurement Elevation Water Elevation
A B A-B
feet feet feet
East "A" /3o 59%.93 25.27 52366
East "B" /1350 S9L. 23 15.9 5726.33
East "C" I EY S5%- 69 20.2¢4 578-43
East "D" 12:40 S593. 20 14.89 5 78.3¢
NCR-35 j23 =0 5925, 6O 3.5¢ 576,04
NCR-45 P25 ST1.58 2.%5 $€%.99
NCR-55 /2:25 597-3¢ 71l $50 .23
NCR-135 JoiS2 S593. 13 4,74 SBE8-31
Wet Wells
Aapkh of ki
WWA 10:4< -‘-|3"
WWB 100 i
WWC i2.1(0o ~ qh
WWD R ~ 167
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
HYo407290 oy
FORM 16

CRASZANY




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFUISE SITE
. ; 7
DATE: o]l 4 ]0] 8
— (MMDDYY)
CREW MEMBERS: & Soleo
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevaton
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" /300 598.93 25.37 <13.5b
EAST "B [128 596.23 197 5,573
EAST 'C" /10 598.69 17:%5 $7% . 54
EAST "D" /200 593.20 15,11 $7%.09
NCR-35 1050 579.60 3.2 576.34
NCR-4S ;OO0 591.88 .49 $85 .29
NCR-59 /110 597.34 & %y <G, 50
NCR-135 OF 30 593.13 A <% .17
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement “Water
3
WW A 0915 N
WW B i0to (2.
WW C (O Lh
WWD 0940 q"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
45319028 075"
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17}




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
| DATE: l6ls] ¢ 8o]F|
MMDD YY)
CREW MEMBERS: & ¢ Relem
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Flevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" P30 598.93 25.3¢ 572,549
EAST "B' {200 596.23 19 $7G 52
EAST 'C" 150 598.69 19.95 J7%-o
EAST "D" 7130 593.20 15 62 575,19
NCR-35 J725Y0) 579.60 4.17 575.42
NCR-4S ife° 591.88 241 53597
NCR-55 0945” 597.34 .45 $89-89
NCR-135 665 593.13 53 S87.%2
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement " Water
wwaA /000 (3"
WW B #1106 1o’
WW C i35 i
WWD lozo -~
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
Hidogh o i500
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17}




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COLUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFLUSE SITE
DATE: [OlGlo 5|0 ]|
_ (MM DD YY)
CREW MEMBERS: E C " Roclea
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevaton Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 1130 598.93 2540 723 .47
EAST "B" /11 596.23 74k 57l Yy
EAST "C" 0s5% 598.69 20108 57%-5 1
EAST D" J04S 593.20 (5,2 57%.00
NCR-35 101S 579.60 Arus
, -
NCR-45 0455 591.88 2 b} S%%.21
NCR-55 1036 597.34 9.9 $%%- 34
NCR-135 o9 1o 593.13 L. 92 LE o, 2\
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement " Water
WW A o500 it
WW B /o 10 -l {O ER
WW C 0945 ot
WWD 0% 30 ~ "
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
4473525 0980
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17}




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: el 7lrlo|o |8
— MMDDYY)
CREW MEMBERS: 4 © oo ko
Top of Casing Depth fo Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 598.93 25:4G 573 44
EAST "B" 596.23 19.91 576-32
EAST 'C" 598.69 6.2 578,44
EAST "D" 593.20 15 £ - %O
NCR-35 579.60 cruy i
oy b
NCR-4S 591.88 4. 53 $E7. 35
NCR-55 597.34 o, vH 5%17.10
NCR-139 593.13 747 5% S blo
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 1o™ ~jo"
WW B e ~ g
WW C 1122 ~ Fh
WWD jox ~ 7
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
HI528200 | jo¥
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

FORM 16

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
e Eana
CREW MEMBERS: <0 Toockpr ( )
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" /130 598.93 25.44 $73.4¢
EAST "B" 1% 596.23 1957 5765k
EAST "C" 1165 508.69 2613 575.56
EAST "D" (08 593.20 /5. 24 577 .56
NCR-3S /065 579.60 2. % 37579
NCR-45 J6LD 591.88 23 S§% . f-/_s/
NCR-55 ‘640 507.34 Ay
NCR-138 0% 30 593.13 7, 7\,(0 585,80
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 0G/5 2-fa’
WWB /075 ~ 07
WW C -rye o
WW D o84S - g"
Total System Time of
_ Flow Measurement
HS T 690 0%s

CRA 572317)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: OIG 1L [6]8]
(MM D D Y Y)
CREW MEMBERS: £/ Roclton
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 4oy 598.93 25.F 573.43
EAST "B" 154s 596.23 ZonY S |4
EAST 'C" 1330 598.69 20.4d | §7%.25
e
EAST "D" 1315 593.20 /5.5 577 L9
NCR-3S 1225 579.60 Ahru
NCR-45 }2.35 591.88 Y, 1!7 55 7l
NCR-55 /300 59734 Ary
NCR-135 NSO 593.13 -, ¢L} £25.59
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 140 —~ja"
WW B Y ~ gl
WW C IS ~ g
WW D I ~
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
hAT2ASN 4w
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION:  Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: llofo|718 ]2
MMDD YY)
CREW MEMBERS: |2 C toeckon
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" \Oow 598.93 25 .4 5§73.52
EAST "B" 0| 596.23 19 57. 63
EAST "C" 1628 598.69 20. 03 §7% b
EAST "D" 1040 593.20 5.1 57%.04
NCR-3S Nhoh 579.60 5.44 SN. 1k
NCR-4S 0430 591.88 34 367.9%
NCR-55 0150 597.34 Ary
NCR-13$ 0820 593.13 .42 rey g
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Waler
WwB 09435 ~ g
WW C 0510 ™G
WW D 0%35 ~ 6"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
A3 60 o) {e s
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: 110308
MMDDYY
CREW MEMBERS: RC Becken
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 2:10 598.93 25.39 573.54
EAST "B" 1:55 596.23 19.83 576.4
EAST "C" 1:40 598.69 202 578.49
EAST "D" 1:25 593.20 154 577 .8
NCR-35 12:20 579.60 3.81 575.79
NCR-4S 12:45 591.88 317 588.71
NCR-55 1:15 597.34 7.75 589.59
NCR-13S 11:30 593.13 5.75 587.38
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 11:15 12"
WW B 12:50 8"
WwcC 12:05 i
WwWwbD 11:50 6"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
418651500 11:15
FORM 16

CRA 5723 (17)




WATER LEVEL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: NIAGARA COUNTY LOCATION: Wheatfield, New York
REFUSE SITE
DATE: 12/5/2008
MMDDYY
CREW MEMBERS: RC Becken
Top of Casing Depth to Water Level
Observation Time of Elevation Water Elevation
Well Measurement A B A-B
feet feet feet
EAST "A" 11:55 598.93 2541 573.54
EAST "B" 12:15 596.23 19.99 576.4
EAST "C" 12:25 598.69 20.2 578.49
EAST "D" 12:40 593.20 15.13 577.8
NCR-35 9:50 579.60 3.22 575.79
NCR-45 9:15 591.88 3.52 588.71
NCR-55 11:30 597.34 6.24 589.59
NCR-135 10:35 593.13 4.53 587.38
WET WELLS
Wet Time of Depth of
Well Measurement Water
WW A 10:45 12"
WW B 9:55 11"
WW C 9:25 10"
WW D 10:15 6"
Total System Time of
Flow Measurement
42596940 10:45

FORM 16

CRAS723.(17)




APPENDIX H
COMPACT DISC CONTAINING REPORT
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